AGENDA
CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regularly Scheduled Meeting
Tulsa City Council Chambers
175 East 2"d Street, 2" Level, One Technology Center
Tuesday, November 7, 2017, 1:00 P.M.

Meeting No. 1195

CONSIDER, DISCUSS AND/OR TAKE ACTION ON:

Approval of Minutes of October 10, 2017 (Meeting No. 1193).

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

22332—Ryan Strode

Variance to allow more than a 25% coverage in the rear setback; Variance to
allow a detached accessory building to exceed one story, exceed 18 feet in
height and 10 feet at the top of the top plate; Variance to increase the permitted
size of a detached accessory building to 2,070 square feet (Section 45.030).
LOCATION: 214 East Woodward Boulevard South (CD 4)

NEW APPLICATIONS

22349—Ilzael Quezada

Variance of the minimum lot width for a detached house in an RS-3 District to
allow a lot split (Section 5.030). LOCATION: 2109 West Easton Street North
(CD 4)

22350—KKT Architects

Variance of the building setback along South Utica Avenue in the IM & OL
Districts from 10 feet to O feet (Section 15.030, Table 15-3). LOCATION: 815
South Utica Avenue East (CD 4)

22353—Joseph Hull

Spacing Verification for a liquor store in CBD (Section 40.300) from plasma
centers, day labor hiring, bail bond offices, other liquor stores, and pawn shops.
LOCATION: Northeast corner of South Elgin Avenue East and East 111" Street
South (CD 4)




10.

11.

22354—Thad LeClair
Special Exception to build a carport in the street setback of a R District (Section
70.120). LOCATION: 3210 South Cincinnati Avenue East (CD 9)

22355—Kevin Sparks
Variance to allow a non-all-weather parking surface (Section 50.090-F).
LOCATION: 1141 South Lewis Avenue East (CD 4)

Application withdrawn by staff; due to a recent rezone to MX2-P-U the use
is not permitted on the site.

22356—Bridgette Staub

Appeal a denial from the Historic Preservation Commission to replace six
windows (Section 70.070-L), LOCATION: 1710 South Trenton Avenue East
(CD 4)

22357—Royce Ellington

Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 927 square feet
(40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure) (Section 45.035);
Variance to allow a non-all-weather parking surface material (Section 55.090-
F); Special Exception to allow a fence greater than 4 feet in height in the
required street setback (Section 70.120). LOCATION: 9200 East 13" Street
South (CD 5)

22358—Kerry Verner

Spacing Verification for a liquor store in the CS District (Section 40.300) from
plasma centers, day labor hiring, bail bond offices, other liquor stores, and
pawn shops. LOCATION: 4521 North Martin Luther King Boulevard East (CD
1)

OTHER BUSINESS

REFUND:

22351—Michael Keester

Appeal of administrative decision relevant to the inclusion or exclusion of
streets and rights-of-way from the calculation required under Section 70.030-
G of the City of Tulsa Zoning Code and the validity of protest petitions.
LOCATION: 5154 East Skelly Drive (CD 5)

The application was withdrawn by staff; the deadline to appeal the
administrative decision has passed.



12. ELECTION OF OFFICERS:

CURRENT BOARD:

CHAIR — Stuart Van De Wiele
VICE CHAIR — Open
SECRETARY — Tom Flanagan
MEMBER - Carolyn Back
MEMBER - Austin Bond
MEMBER - Briana Ross

NEW BUSINESS

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

Website: www.cityoftulsa-boa.org E-mail: esubmit@incog.org

CD = Council District

NOTE: If you require special accommodation pursuant to the Americans
with Disabilities Act, please notify INCOG (918)584-7526. Exhibits,
Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be
received and deposited in case files to be maintained at Land Development
Services, INCOG. The ringing/sound on a cell phones and pagers must be
turned off during the Board of Adjustment meeting.

NOTE: This agenda is for informational purposes only and is not an official
posting. Please contact the INCOG Office at (918) 584-7526, if you require
an official posted agenda.


http://www.cityoftulsa-boa.org/
mailto:esubmit@incog.org
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9213 Case Number: BOA-22332
CZM: 36

CD: 4

A-Pi#: 427239

HEARING DATE: 11/07/2017 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Ryan Strode

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to allow more than 25% coverage in the rear setback; Variance to
allow a detached accessory building to exceed one story to allow two-stories; exceed 18’ in height to
allow 22' and exceed 10’ at the top of the top plate to allow 16'1”; Variance to allow a detached
accessory building to exceed 1852 sq. ft (40% of the prinicipal structure) to allow 2070 sq. ft. (Section
45.030).

LOCATION: 214 E WOODWARD BV S ZONED: RS-2

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 13098.55 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: E 50 LT 1 W 50 LT 2 BLK 4, SUNSET PARK AMD, City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Surrounding Properties:

BOA 21783; on 10.14.14 the Board approved a variance to permit the expansion of a
nonconforming structure; variance to allow a 2-story detached accessory building; a variance to
increase the allowed height of a detached accessory building from 18 ft. to 20 ft. in the required
rear yard; variance of the required setback for a detached accessory building in the required rear
yard from 3' to 2' 11". Located at 2221 S Madison Ave; the corner of S Madison Ave and
Woodward Blvd.

BOA 21670; on 01.14.14 the Board approved a variance to increase the maximum height for a
detached accessory builidng from 18 ft. to 25 ft. to permit a pergola; located at the northwest corner
of S Madison Ave and Sunset Drive.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tuilsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood” and an “Area of Stability”.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’'s
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.
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The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-2 zoned residences.

CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS:

The case was heard by the Board at the 09.26.17 hearing; after some discussion the Board
continued to the case to the 10.24.17 hearing to give the applicant additional time to meet with the
surrounding property owners. After some discussion during the 10.24.17 hearing the Board continued
to the case to the 11.07.17 hearing to give the applicant additional time to meet with the surrounding
property owners.

The attached plans were submitted to staff on 10.24.17; the applicant has stated that additional
revisions will be made to the attached plans to accommodate Board member comments.

PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:

The Code states that detached accessory buildings are limited to a floor area of 500 sq. ft. or 40% of
the principal dwelling (whichever is greater). The existing residence on the lot is 4563 sq. ft.;
therefore the maximum allowed floor area for detached accessory buildings on the lot is 1852 sq. ft.
(40% of the principal residence). The applicant has requested a Variance to increase the maximum
permitted floor area of a detached accessory building on the lot to 2070 sq. ft.

Flgure 90-8: Maximum Helght of Accessory Buildings In Rear Setbacks (RE, RS and RD Districts or RM Zoned
Lots Used for Detached Houses or Duplexes)

max. 18’

______

top plate
max. 10

detached accessory building

(2) Building coverage in the rear setback does not exceed the maximum limits
established in Tahle 90-2:

Table 90-2: Accessory Bullding Coverage Limits In Rear Setback

Zoning District lMaximum Coverage of Rear Setback
RS-1 and RE Districts S _20%
RS-2 Distrlct 25%

RS-3, RS-4, RS-5 and RD Districts 30%

RM zoned Lots Used for Detached 30%

Houses or Duplexes

b. Detached accessory buildings in the rear setbacks must be set back at least 3
feet from all interior lot lines. For lot lines abutting street right-of-way, de-
tached accessory buildings must comply with the same setback requirements
that apply to principal buildings.

Section 90.090 of the Code permits detached accessory buildings in the RS-3 district to be located in
the required rear yard so long as they are limited in height to one story; 18’ in height and 10’ at the
top of the top plate. The applicant has requested a Variance to permit a two-story garage/apartment
with a height of 16’-1” at the top of the second floor top plate. The applciant has also requested a
Variance to allow the accessory building to exceed 18’ in height to allow a height of 22'. 2.3

REVISED10/31/2017



The Code states that detached accessory buildings can only cover up to 25% of the required 25 ft.
rear yard in an RS-2 district. The proposed 2070 sq. ft. building covers 28.5% of the rear setback
area. The applicant has requested variance to exceed 25% of coverage in the required rear yard to
permit construction of the detached garage/apartment as proposed in the conceptual plan. The
applicant provided the following statement: “The existing structure needs to be replaced and is
located in a easement. The proposed detached garage/apartment is for use by the family and will not
be rented out’.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to allow more than 25% coverage in the rear
setback; Variance to allow a detached accessory building to exceed one story to allow two-stories;
exceed 18’ in height to allow 22’ and exceed 10’ at the top of the top plate to allow 16'1"; Variance to
allow a detached accessory building to exceed 1852 sq. ft (40% of the prinicipal structure) to allow
2070 sq. ft. (Section 45.030).

¢ Finding the hardship(s) to be

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:

“a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique fo the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-
imposed by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or

development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

.Y
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Comments and Questions:

None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of WHITE, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Henke, Snyder, Tidwell, Van De Wiele,
White “aye”; no “nays”; no “abstentions”; none absent) to APPROVE the request for a
Special Exception to allow a car wash (Use Unit 17) in the CS District (Section 701,
Table 1), subject to per conceptual plan on page 10.16 with the clarification that the
legal stated in the application covers the entire property this approval only affects that
which is currently zoned CS. Finding the Special Exception will be in harmony with the
spirit and intent of the Code, and wili not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare; for the following property:

PRT LT 2 BEG NEC TH S450 W281.76 N150 E161.18 N300 E119 POB LESS BEG
93.18W NEC TH W25.82 S20 E25.86 N20 POB BLK 2, VALLEY GLEN SOUTH, CITY
OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

21783—Randy Flovd

Action Requested:
Variance to allow an increase in a structural nonconformity (Section 1405.A);

Variance to allow a two story detached accessory building (Section 210.B.5.a);
Variance to allow a detached accessory building with a height of 20 feet in the
required rear yard (Section 210.B.5.a); Variance of the required setback for a
detached accessory building in the required rear yard from 3'-0” to 2'-11" (Section
210.B.5.b). LOCATION: 2221 South Madison Avenue (CD 4)

Presentation:

Randy Floyd, 7720 North Robinson (P. O. Box 2053), Oklahoma City, OK; stated her
client purchased the residence in the Maple Ridge Addition approximtely five years ago.
At the time of purchase there was no usable garage but there was a very small two-
story building at the northeast corner of the lot which had been a garage in 1924 when
the house was built. This building was a garage on the first floor with a studio
apartment on the second floor that an exterior set of stairs leading up to it. At that time
the driveway probably paralleled the back property line. The entire garage building had
been abandoned because it is too small with low ceiling height. The home owner hired
her to design a new garage for the property and asked her to make the abandoned
building into a guest quarters for his family. When she investigated it she quickly found
out that the building was out of compliance. What the owner would like to do is make
the old building a two-story guest quarters with an enclosed stairway so people move
from the living area downstairs to the bedroom area upstairs without going outside. The
enclosed stairway would be a small addition to the building which increases the non-
conformity.

10/14/2014-1125 (12)
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Mr. Van De Wiele asked if the building would be a garage as well as guest quarters.
Ms. Floyd stated that it would not because there will be a new garage erected. The new
garage will be on the west side as presented on the site plan. There is nothing out of
compliance with the new garage, it is simply a question of can the owner build the smali
enclosed staircase onto the existing two-story building. In her estimation it would be a
shame to raze the building because it is a historic building within a historic
neighborhood.

Mr. White asked Ms. Floyd if she had spoke with any of the neighbors or received any
input from the neighbors. Ms. Floyd stated that her client informed her that they have
not heard from any of the neighbors.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Ms. Floyd how tall the new proposed garage will be. Ms. Floyd
stated the new garage will be one story and will be in compliance, and will not have a
top plate over ten feet.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Ms. Floyd how the structural non-conformity was being
increased in the existing garage. Ms. Floyd stated that she has been told that is an
increase in the cubic volume of the building by adding the stair.

Ms. Snyder asked Ms. Floyd if she was making the existing stair wider. Ms. Floyd
stated there is an existing stair on the north side of the building and it is completely up
to the property line and actually is built on the utility easement. She wants to build the
enclosed stair on the south side of the building which will be done by adding a small
addition to the garage to allow for the building of the enclosed stair.

Mr. White asked Ms. Floyd if this meet the fire code. Ms. Floyd stated that any codes
will be dealt with by the Development Department. Mr. White asked if it was a
requirement to have a stairway. Ms. Floyd stated that if the building is not used there is
no need for a stairway.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Ms. Floyd if there was a stairway on the back outside of the
building. Ms. Floyd answered affirmatively. Mr. Van De Wiele asked Ms. Floyd if she
was going to remove the existing outside stairs and then cut through the second floor on
the inside of the building and install stairs going to the first floor, or are the new stairs
going to be added to the outside of the building. Ms. Floyd stated it is actually a little of
both. The stairs will be added to the outside of the building which be about a five foot
by eighteen foot addition to the building with a slight remodel to the inside of the building
to contain the stairs. At this point Ms. Floyd used page 11.15 on the overhead projector
to point out the new stairwell addition.

Ms. Snyder asked if the building was currently existing at 20 feet in height as depicted
on the site plan. Ms. Floyd answered affirmatively. Ms. Floyd stated that the non-
conformities are that the building has a 20 foot top plate height and that it is only 2'-11”
from the north property line.

10/14/2014-1125 (13)
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Mr. Henke asked Ms. Floyd if she had an elevation depicting what the project will look
like from the street. Ms. Floyd stated that she did but was not asked for it. The lot is
pretty high and she does not think anyone will be able to see the oid building from the
street unless it is a small portion of the roof.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Ms. Floyd if all she was before the Board for today is the small
5 x 18 addition to the existing garage. Ms. Floyd answered affirmatively. Ms. Floyd
stated the client is within the alloted square footage for accessory buildings.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked if the two buildings were connected in some way. Ms. Floyd
stated they are not connected. The small building is two-story and the new larger
building is one story.

Mr. White asked Ms. Floyd if the roof of the one story encroaching the property to the
east, because it looks like the upper right corner does. Ms. Floyd stated it is on the
setback, and she is not requesting a Variance. The City has reviewed the plans and
they did say anything about encroachment.

Ms. Snyder asked if the the enclosed stairway is the only thing being done to the
existing building. Ms. Floyd stated the building will be remodeled into guest quarters.
There will be a smali kitchen installed, a bedroom, closet space, and a living area.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Ms. Miller if the Board can allow two residences on one lot of
record. Ms. Floyd stated that issue has already been resolved. There was a letter
written stating there will not be two families living on the lot.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:

None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of SNYDER, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Henke, Snyder, Tidwell, Van De
Wiele, White “aye”; no “nays”; no “abstentions”; none absent) to APPROVE the request
for a Variance to allow an increase in a structural nonconformity (Section 1405.A);
Variance to allow a two story detached accessory building (Section 210.B.5.a); Variance
to allow a detached accessory building with a height of 20 feet in the required rear yard
(Section 210.B.5.a); Variance of the required setback for a detached accessory building
in the required rear yard from 3'-0” to 2'-11" (Section 210.B.5.b). This approval for the
expansion is per plan as shown on page 11.15, referring to the single building located in
the northeast corner of the subject lot. All the Variance approvals referred to in this
motion all refer to the single story building in the northeast corner. The approved
expansion is to permit a stairwell on the south side of the existing non-conforming
building. In granting this Variance the Board has found that this is an existing non-
conforming building and the existing stairwell needs to be changed thus the approval for

10/14/2014-1125 (14)
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a new stairwell. Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or
circumstances, which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, the literal
enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in unnecessary hardship; that such
extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply generally to other
property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the
Code, or the Comprehensive Plan; for the following property:

LT 2 LESS BEG NORTHERNMOST COR TH SWLY 12 SELY 90 SELY TO NEC LT 2
TH NWLY 120 POB BLK 9, SUNSET PARK AMD, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA
COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Mr. Tidwell left the meeting at 2:29 P.M.

21785—LIon H. Crendenen

Action Requested:
Variance to increase the cubic content of a non-conforming structure (Section

1405.A); Variance to allow a two story building in an OL District (Section 603, Table
3); Variance to reduce the setback from 100 feet to 65 feet from the centerline of
South Harvard Avenue (Section 603, Table 3). LOCATION: 3305 East 45" Street
(CD 9)

Mr. Tidwell re-entered the meeting at 2:32 P.M.

Presentation:

Llon Crendenen, 3305 East 45" Street, Tulsa, OK; stated this is for his orthodontic
office which is growing and expanding. The expansion will allow for a better work flow
and staff. :

Ms. Snyder asked if the existing building currently sits at the setback presented. Mr.
Crendenen answered affirmatively. Ms. Snyder asked Mr. Crendenen if he knew what
the current setback is. Mr. Crendenen stated the setback is currently 100 feet from the
centerline of South Harvard and the building is approximately 65 feet.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked if the new addition was going to be the full height of the tallest
part of the existing building. Mr. Crendenen stated that it will be close. The building is
not currently a two-story building but it is pitched as though it is. The roofline will
roughly be the same. It will not be the tallest looking building on the street because it is
at the bottom of the hill.

10/14/2014-1125 (15)
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Comments and Questions:

None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of WHITE, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Henke, Snyder, Tidwell, Van De Wiele,
White “aye”; no “nays”; no “abstentions”; none absent) to APPROVE the request for a
Special Exception to increase the height of a fence in the required front yard from 4 feet
to 8 feet (Section 210.B.3), subject to per plans 10.14, 10.15 and 10.16. Finding the
Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not
be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; for the
following property:

LT 8, BLK 1, 41ST STREET & LEWIS ADDN, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

21670—Steve Olsen

Action Requested:

Variance to increase the maximum height for a detached accessory building from
18 feet to 25 feet to permit a pergola (Section 210.B.5.a). LOCATION: 2202
South Madison Avenue East (CD 4)

Presentation:

Steve Olsen, 3303-A South Harvard, Tulsa, OK; stated this request is for a detached
pergola on top of an existing carport. The main house sits higher than the garage, and
the owner would like to keep the pergola in the style of the house. The garage is in the
same style as the house except it has a flat roof, so the owner would like to use roof as
a covered area for the kids play. There is an existing evergreen screening border
between the subject property and the neighbor.

Mr. Tidwell asked if there would be anything installed on top of the proposed pergola
since it will be 25 in height. Mr. Olsen stated there would be nothing added, the 25 feet
is the finished elevation.

Interested Parties:

Steve Welch, 219 Sunset Drive, Tulsa, OK; stated he is a neighbor of the property
owner and lives three doors away. He is the President of the Maple Ridge
Neighborhood Association. He is in favor of the proposed project. The garage is not in
harmony with the house and by adding a pergola with a tile roof will make a big
difference.

Comments and Questions:

None.

01/14/2014-1108 (18)
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On MOTION of SNYDER, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Henke, Snyder, Tidwell, Van De
Wiele, White “aye”; no “nays”; no “abstentions”; none absent) to APPROVE the request
for a Variance to increase the maximum height for a detached accessory building from
18 feet to 25 feet to permit a pergola (Section 210.B.5.a), subject to conceptual plan
11.25. Finding that the existing structure at this time is not in harmony with the
neighborhood and adding the rooftop pergola will make the building fit in with the
character of the neighborhood and the existing home on the subject property. Finding
by reason of extracrdinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of
the Code would result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional
conditions or circumstances do not apply generally to other property in the same use
district: and that the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the
public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive
Plan; for the following property:

LOT 7 BLK 5, SUNSET PARK AMD, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

21117-A—Jeremy Perkins

Action Requested:
Modification of the conditions of a previously approved Variance (BOA-21117) to

allow the second story to be used more than just storage area and to eliminate the
condition of electricity being the only utility. LOCATION: 2116 East 24" Street
South (CD 4)

Presentation:

Jeremy Perkins, 2200 South Utica Place, Suite 216, Tulsa, OK; stated the original
request for an accessory building was approved in 2010. The conditions placed on that
approval was to use the space only as an attic. Since that time the owner has decided
he would like to utilize the space for more than an attic. The owner would like to now
utilize the space as a game room and have more utilities other than just electricity.

Mr. Henke asked if there were any plans to rent the proposed space. Mr. Perkins stated
that the City of Tulsa will not allow it. Part of the approval from the City is that the home
owner sign a letter stating the space will not be rented and will solely dependent upon
the home for the utilities.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:

None.

01/14/2014-1108 (19)
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Moye, Nikita

From: Ryan Strode <ryan@strodedesign.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2017 9:18 AM

To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: Re: FW: Barnes Project/BOA Case No. 22332

Attachments: BARNES GARAGE COMPARISON SKETCH.pdf; A1.0 - FLOOR PLANS - 10.17.17.pdf; A2.0

- GARAGE ELEVATIONS - 10.17.17.pdf; A2.1 - GARAGE ELEVATIONS - 10.17.17.pdf

Yes we have. | am attaching the revised plans as well as an elevation that shows the height reduction of the building in
comparison to the old design.

We have lower the building by 3'-6" to split the difference in the height we are over the limit. We have also reduced the
square footage by 100 sf and removed the second floor window on the west side of the building.

In our opinion, we have tried to compromise with the concerns of the neighbors, but we have received zero cooperation
or any hint of a compromise from those who are opposed to this project.

Please let me know if you have any other questions or concerns, see you this afternoon.
Will we be first on the schedule?

Thanks

On Tue, Oct 24, 2017 at 8:44 AM, Moye, Nikita <nmoye@incog.org> wrote:

Hi Ryan

Have you changed the plans for the garage/apartment?

In the email below Ms. Deuschle refers to some revised plans. If you have changed your plans send the new plans to
me and | will make sure the Board members have the plans before the meeting today.

-Nikita

From: Cathy D. [mailto:cathydeuschle @gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2017 8:14 AM

To: Moye, Nikita <nmoye@incog.org>

Subject: Barnes Project/BOA Case No. 22332

1 K13
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Moye, Nikita

From: Ryan Strode <ryan@strodedesign.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 31, 2017 8:25 AM
To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: Fwd: Support for the Barnes

---------- Forwarded message -----—---—-

From: "Cyndi Wilkett" <cwilkett@live.com>

Date: Oct 30, 2017 8:20 PM

Subject: Support for the Barnes

To: "rvan@strodedesign.com” <ryan@strodedesign.com>

Cc: "carlbarnestulsaokattorney@cox.net" <carlbarnestulsaokattorney@cox.net>

Hello,

This is just a quick email to let you know that we fully support Carl and Leslie Barnes and their plans for an
upcoming construction project. We do not feel any construction or improvements they do to their property
will diminish our property value in any way. We actually feel the opposite, that it will have a positive impact
on our neighborhood. Please let us know if we can be of help in any other way!

The Wilketts
Matt and Cyndi

2202 S Madison Ave

: 2. 19



All immediately abutting/surrounding neighbors object to variances requested:

Brumbaugh home Barnes home| Magill home

approximate
location of new
garage structure

Lowry duplex

Google Earth Satellite Image




No variance may be approved unless the board of adjustment determines that [all of] the following facts,

favorable to the property owner, have been established:
a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would result in

unnecessary hardship or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject property and
not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;
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Moye, Nikita

From: Cathy D. <cathydeuschle@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2017 8:14 AM
To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: Barnes Project/BOA Case No. 22332

Dear Ms. Moye, Tulsa Board of Adjustment, and Land Use Staff,

I wrote a letter opposing the three variances the Barnes seek for construction at 214 E Woodward before the first hearing in September. |
have studied the revised plan and conclude that it is woefully insufficient in addressing the concerns of the neighbors, including me. There
is no hardship that justifies the approval of variances to build a four car garage and separate living quarters behind an already substantially
sized home. | ask you again to please support the quality of life in our neighborhood by insisting the Barnes adhere to the building code.

Sincerely,
Cathy Deuschle

225 E. 24th St.. Tulsa, OK 74114

: R.AS



Moye, Nikita

From: Marshall <marshall_mc@aol.com>
Sent: Saturday, October 21, 2017 4:04 PM
To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: Hello

This is Marshall McAdams, grandson to Virginia Wood, Virginia Wood owns the property at 217 E 24th St. Tulsa, OK
74114. | am the heir to her estate as well.

Me and my grandmother both object to the Barnes new proposed building structure. Their property directly attaches to
our property in the backyard. This building they are trying to build will tower over us, and it is almost the size of their
house.

This email and all attachments are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) and may contain information that is
confidential, privileged, and/or attorney work product. If you have received this email in error and are not the intended
recipient, any copying, use, or disclosure of its contents or attachments is unauthorized, and you should delete this
email and notify the above named sender immediately that you have done so.

Summum Bonum
Beauty By The Beast LLC
Chemical Engineer
Marshall McAdams
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From: rscallen@yahoo.com
Subject: Home addition
Date: October 15, 2017 at 7:54 PM
To: carlbarnestulsaokattorney@cox.net, captainamericasmom@cox.net

Greetings- We live at 224 Sunset and saw your letter today. We received the mailer a few weeks ago with all the info and were excited
for you. Apparently it has not gone smoothly. I'm not sure why your neighbors feel any expansion(outside of a nightclub) would
diminish their property value? | would expect your neighbor to the South to balk at the height of the structure. But not next door
neighbors. If you are not exceeding the city's restriction on height I'm wondering why there is such a struggle. We've lived in Maple
Ridge for 18 years and we are considering adding a second level to our mother in law suite in the next few years. | had no idea it
might be an uphill battle.

I would be happy to email Mr. Strode with our nod of agreement if it will help. Also let me know if there is any other help we might be
able to lend you. | work with engineers, Architects, and contractors daily in my career. Best of luck to you neighbors.
-Rob, Tiffany, and Gavin Callen

2.2



Carl -

Thanks for sending this. | have been in communication with my clients, and they all remain
opposed to the variances you have requested.

Feel free to contact me by telephone or e-mail if you have any questions.

) Stephen A, Schuller | Attorney | GableGotwals
| 1100 ONEOK Plaza | 100 West 5th Street | Tulsa, OK 74103-4217 USA
4 (Office) 918-595-4864 | SSchuller@GableLaw.com | www.GableLaw.com

The contents of this e-mail are confidential and intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed; please do not forward
this e-mail, [f you are not the intended recipient or designated representative, any use, reproduction, dissemination, disclosure, and
retransmission is prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender,

From: Carl Barnes [mailto:carlbarnestuIsaokattorney@cox.net]
Sent: Thursday, October 19, 2017 10:09 AM

To: Stephen A, Schuller <sschuller@gablelaw.com>

Subject: Barnes 214 Woodward garage elevation plan of 10-18-17

Stephen:

We did meet with Mr. Strode to see what changes could be made to address issues
raised by you client. As often can happen things did not get completed as fast as all parties
involved would like. | am attaching the revised elevation plan that has been given to us by Mr.
Strode. We believe it does show a plan that is a reasonable compromise that mostly
accommodates our space needs, and also significantly reduces the height of the garage structure
which was the Board of Adjustments members stated concern about the project. | believe the
height of the original plan was approximatley 27 feet. Under the present plan the height has been
brought down to a little over 22 feet, just 4 feet over the code requirement of 18 feet. The
present garage height is also just 4 feet shorter than the elevation plan attached. This was
accomplished by starting the front roof line lower than the 2nd floor top plate. This requires that
the 2nd floor interior wall be about 18 inches away form the front outside wall, thereby reducing
the usable space on the 2nd floor area. The height of the back wall remains the same, but the
roof pitch is significantly changed and the roff crest moved off center to allow the reduction of
the height that would be facing your client’s property.

If you feel you would like to meet to discuss this matter prior to the upcoming continued
hearing please contact me to arrange a time. We would even be willing to meet over the
weekend if that is desired. Leslie will not be able to meet on Monday during business hours. | will
not know if | can meet on Friday until | determine about mid-morning what Judge Bitting plans to
do with a guardianship trial scheduled for Friday. If it is started it should be a full day trial.

Carl

R A8



From
Subject
Date

To

: Carl Barnes carlbarnestulsackaltorney@cox.net

: Barnes 214 Woodward garage elevation plan of 10-18-17
: October 19, 2017 at 10:08 AM

: Stephen A. Schuller sschuller@gablelaw.com

Stephen:
We did meet with Mr. Strode to see what changes could be made to address issues raisad by you client. As often can
happen things did not get completed as fast as all parties involved would like. | am attaching the revised elevation plan that has

Carl

NOUwra 3 Himes b
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T el
Moye, Nikita "
From: Marshall [marshall_mc@aol.com]
Sent: Friday, September 22, 2017 3:22 AM
To: Moye, Nikita
Subject: Hello

My name is Marshall McAdams, I am the grandson, and heir to 217 E 24th St, Tulsa OK 74114.
I am writing on behalf of me and my grandmother Virginia Wood, my grandmother and owner of

217 E 24th St. And referring to BOA-22332

We both object to the new garage apartment the Barnes are planning to build, we feel it is to
big of a project for the size of their property to build, maybe something half the size would
be okay, the building they are suggesting is as long as their house.

I feel that people should have a right to do with their property whatever they want, but as
long as its respectful to their neighbors and community.

This apparatus they want to build will tower over our backyard, and our property connects to
theirs.

I like the Barnes, I am always keeping track of their cats for them.

I feel they need to compromise on their parking garage, leave the apartment out of it.

So does my grandmother Virginia Wood.

Sent from my iPhone



Moye, Nikita

From: Terry [terrle1@aol.com]

Sent: Monday, September 25, 2017 8:55 AM

To: Moye, Nikita; esubmit

Subject: Board meeting RE: Ryan Strode application BOA-22332

Dear Ms. Moye, Tulsa Board of Adjustment, and Land Use Staff

| am unable to attend the meeting on the 26th of Sep. so | am writing to express my objection to allow
the special exceptions for the above application. My husband and | live at 211 Sunset Dr, in Maple
ridge and have been here for almost 30 years. We own the duplex behind (directly South) of Mr.
Barnes home. Our duplex, at 201/203 E 24th shares a property line with the Barnes home, that runs
along a wall. The wall is about 5 foot tall, with his property being on the upper elevation and our back
yard, pool and duplex below. We have just finished adding a privacy fence on that wall, for our
tenants and the Barnes that cost $7,000. Should the structure, in question, be built, it would tower
over our property and there would be no privacy for our property below. There is also likelihood that
water run off (during and after) any construction above would cause flooding onto our property.

Maple ridge is a beautiful neighborhood and is loved by homeowners and enjoyed by many Tulsans
and visitors. People tour the neighborhood to see the old homes, gardens and Holiday displays.
Many residences in Maple ridge represent a part of Tulsa's history. If we do not and cannot uphold
the historic integrity of the neighborhood and continue to allow over building on the lots; using every
square foot to sprawl from lot line to lot line we might as well forget Maple Ridge continuing to be one
the "special old neighborhoods" of Tulsa, that it has always been known to be. With the new park on
Riverside becoming a reality our neighborhood will be even more of an asset to Tulsa. We ask that
you stand for Tulsa and help us preserve our old homes and the beautiful estates, and discourage
any more overbuilding. Please uphold the variance codes that are set forth.

Terry Lowry

. X.3\



MOye, Nikita lL," \ \

From: Ryan Strode <ryan@strodedesign.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2017 2:54 PM
To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: Fwd: Barnes construction project

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: Vicki Heitgrass <greyfoxprop@gmail.com>
Date: Sun, Oct 15, 2017 at 3:49 PM

Subject: Barnes construction project

To: ryan@strodedesign.com

I am very much in favor of Carl and Leslie Barnes construction project.

Thank you,
Vicki Heitgrass
2146 S. Cincinnati home owner

Sent from Vicki's new iPhone

Ryan Strode, Assoc. AIA
Strode Design, LLC
Design and Planning
918.607.4192

www.strodedesign.com

K32



Moye, Nikita

From: Ryan Strode <ryan@strodedesign.com>

Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2017 2:54 PM

To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: Fwd: Planned Garage located at 214 Woodward Blvd.

---------- Forwarded message -----—----

From: Gina Adams <ginamadams@me.com>

Date: Sun, Oct 15, 2017 at 5:14 PM

Subject: Planned Garage located at 214 Woodward Blvd.

To: ryan@strodedesign.com

Cc: carlbarnestulsaokattorney@cox.net, captainamericasmom@cox.net

Dear Mr. Strode,

We are neighbors of Carl and Leslie Barnes, our home is located at 250 Sunset Drive. We have received at letter
regarding the construction project for a new garage with a second story addition. We have been by the home, and we
believe it would be a great addition to our neighborhood to have that constructed with compatible architectural

style. We are all in favor of them being able to complete their project.

If you have any further question, please do not hesitate to contact us.

With Kind Regards,

Robert and Gina Adams

Ryan Strode, Assoc. AIA
Strode Design, LLC
Design and Planning
918.607.4192

www.strodedesign.com

1 2.35



Moye, Nikita

From: Ryan Strode <ryan@strodedesign.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2017 2:54 PM
To: Moye, Nikita

Subject: Fwd: CARL BARNES

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: Robert E Parker <parker@rparkerlaw.com>
Date: Mon, Oct 16, 2017 at 8:51 AM

Subject: CARL BARNES

To: RYAN@strodedesign.com

I live on Madison ave but have no objections to the garage. It's the home owners choise. Parker.

Ryan Strode, Assoc. AIA
Strode Design, LLC
Design and Planning
918.607.4192

www.strodedesign.com



text_0
My name is Richard Young. I live at 241 e 24th street. I strongly support The
Barnes's plan for their addition. I do not see how their plans will harm
property values.

Page 1
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Moye, Nikita

From: Cathy D. [cathydeuschle@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, September 15, 2017 1:44 PM
To: Moye, Nikita; esubmit

Subject: case # BOA-22332

Dear Ms. Moye, Tulsa Board of Adjustment, and Land Use Staff,

I am writing to request that you deny the applicant, Ryan Strode, the three variances he seeks for an accessory
structure at the Barnes residence at 214 E. Woodward Blvd. Because I must be out of town during the meeting,
I ask that this letter be presented to the Board of Adjustment in lieu of my attendance.

My husband and I have lived at 225 E. 24th St. for 27 years and have noticed a gradual yet substantial
deterioration in the quality of life in our neighborhood due to increased building density. There is less privacy,
less green space, more noise, and more traffic. In short, Mapleridge is losing the serenity and charm that
attracted us here to begin with.

The Barnes's house is already quite large and further building on the property would create an intrusive eyesore
to the neighbors behind and beside them. Please advocate on behalf of commonsense and this community by
denying the variances for 214 E. Woodward Blvd.

Respectfully yours,

Cathy Deuschle

=230



* TULSACITY BOARD
CASE NO._2 233 o
.. OFFICIAL RECORD EXHjMf
.ﬁ. ENTERED IN THE 2%}
MINUTES Gf TR
OF ADJUSHR

e Magill residence uuv d&.. : _._.w_m .w.m

\zmam the Barneés residence ﬁf ﬁ &J« 7 ,,.“mm \_ma
: - ! -+
Vi 3 . 0 Pyl h
. ; 5, £ T
- v? .,.PM....M« wm.. Pl A

=




) OF ADJUSTMENT
332

3 m sS=2 e =L |
= TULSA CITY BOARD

3 'S DINING ROOM WINDOW
W FROM BRUMBAUGH'S :
/r\mmOx_ZO SOUTHEAS] TO BARNE'S PROPERTY




TULSA CITY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE NO.__ "~
OFFICIAL RECORD mx_.__m._._.

VIEW FROM THE BRUMBAUGH'S SUNROOM
EOOKING EAST TOWARD THE BARNES' RESIDENCE
N




TULSA CITY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASENOC._2233Z
OFFICIAL RECORD EXHIBIT

VIEW FROM BRUMBAUGHS BACKYARD
LOOKING EASTTOWARDS BARNE'S® =+
RESIDENCE




24 |



Q2 @

TULSA CITY 80AR:S oF
CASE NO + OF ADJUSTMENT
OFFIC:AL v “ 7050 EXHIBT
ENTERFD 2 oo

MINUTE . 7 v TUISAS
OF ADJUS, wr v o -ITY BOARD

BRUMBAUGH'S EAST RETAINING
WALL SHOWING WATER RUNOFF
FROM BARNES PROPERTY

g




Re: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE NO. 22332

214 Woodward Blvd., Tulsa, Oklahoma
Home of Carl and Leslie Barnes

In consideration of our application for the requested variances,
we thought it would be helpful for the board members to receive some
explanation of the reasons the requested garage construction project is
believed to be necessary and desirable.

TULSA CITY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

CASE NO. P2 SR

The present garage on the property is a two-car garage built in
1927 with limited depth and with an attached area to the east that was
formerly used a quarters and is currently being used as a workshop. We
have thought for some time that we would like to replace the garage
because it is not adequate for our vehicles. We currently own three
vehicles, a work vehicle for our rental property business and a vintage
automobile. Because the present garage is not sufficient for our needs,
we must park our cars in the back driveway and we have suffered
damage to all of our vehicles due to hail, vandals and theft and have also
had one of our vehicles stolen from our back driveway. We also
understand there are certain permitted uses of detached structures
such as the garage being proposed.

Our neighbor directly behind us has a grandson who resides in
her garage apartment and acts as a caregiver for her. This caused us to
think about our future years living in our home as we age. We have an
unmarried son who has expressed interest in being available for our
care when the time for such care becomes necessary and we would like
him, or possibly another family member, to have a place to live on our
property under these circumstances. This is one of the reasons why we
would like to finish out an apartment on the second floor of the garage.
If there is concern about the use of the space for rental tenants, it is not
our intention to rent this apartment. We own several rental properties
in midtown Tulsa and are well aware that we do not want rental tenants
living adjacent to our residence.

We have other needs for the additional space on the proposed
second floor. We have had an extensive collection of outdoor holiday
decorations for several years and the present garage and loft area does
not have enough storage space. Our residence does not have an attic
area for storage because the previous attic area has been converted to
living space. As an attorney and a psychologist respectfully, we are

26
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ethically required to maintain our client/patient files for many years
and storage of our extensive files in the basement further restricts our
current home storage space.

We also have family members who presently live in Houston;
Santa Fe; Little Rock; Laguna Hills, California and the Pensacola, Florida
area and the second floor apartment area will function as an
appropriate place for them to stay when visiting during holidays or
other times of the year. Leslie also has a hobby of doing stained glass
work and she would like to move her work area from the basement to a
more appropriate work space above the proposed garage.

Regarding the specific request for the granting of variance from
the RS-2 zoning provision please consider the following:

VARIANCE RELATED TO CONSTRUCTION EXCEEDING 25% OF REAR
SETBACK:

Currently, partially within the rear 25’ setback area, there is the
present garage and workshop area, and a cement driveway area where
two of our vehicles park. The proposed garage structure will be built
primarily in the same area of the present garage and workshop and on
the present driveway parking area. The same amount of green space use
will remain. 25% of the rear setback area is stated to be 628 sq ft. The
proposed garage will cover 716 (28.5%) of the rear setback area. The
expansion of the garage from a two-car garage to a four-car garage will
not create a view from the street of a large garage because only a small
portion of the present garage area is visible from the street. Only the
two-car portion being added will be visible and is planned to coordinate
with the style of the house so that it will appear to be an original
structure.

VARIANCE RELATED TO CONSTRUCTION BEING MORE THAN ONE
STORY AND EXCEEDING 18 FEET AND 10 FEET AT THE TOP OF THE
TOP PLATE:

The above statements of use reflect the reasons why it is
reasonable and necessary that a second floor be built with the new
garage. Several photographs are presented in this booklet showing that
garages with a second floor storage area or apartment are prevalent in

2.44



the immediate area of our home, Two story garages are also being built
in other areas of Tulsa.

VARIANCE RELATED TO ALLOWING DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDING
FLOOR AREA EXCEEDING 40% OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE
PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE:

The proposed two story garage is a little over 45% (2070 sq
ft/4563 sq ft) of the present size of the house. We have prepared plans
for expansion of the master bedroom closet area to enlarge the closet
and relocate the utility area from the basement to the new closet area.
We intend to begin construction of this addition in the next few months.
(See next page for proposed closet addition.) This construction will add
417 sq ft to the house and this additional expansion of the house will
result in the proposed garage being 41.56% (2070 sq ft/4980 sq ft) of
the house size.

Respectfully submitted,

Carl and Leslie Barnes

AHS
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JEFF S. TAYLOR
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER

_ - DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
g 7 175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450
rEL (18506 7637 N TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

jstaylor@cityoftulsa.org Uisa
ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

LOD Number: 1022459-1 August 10, 2017

RYAN STRODE Phone: (918)607-4192
STRODE DESIGN LLC

3411 S 184TH W AVE

SAND SPRINGS, OK 74063

APPLICATION NO: 427239 (PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 214 E WOODWARD BL S
Description: NEW

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES iN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2 STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO -NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W. 21 ST, 8t FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A “RECORD SEARCH" [ _JIS [ x JIS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH” ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

AN



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. 427239 214 E WOODWARD BL S August 10, 2017

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

1. 35.010-A Detached House

A detached house is a principal residential building, other than a manufactured housing unit or mobile
home, that contains only one dwellmg unit and that is located on a smgle lot that is not occupied by other
principal residential buildings. Detached houses are not attached to and do not abut other dwelling units.
Detached houses include conventional (“stick-built”) construction and construction involving modular or
system-built components as long as such construction com-plies with city building codes.

Review Comments:

1. Provide a written statement describing the use of the second story “apartment’, and that its use is
NOT designated for use by a family that is independent of the occupants of the primary residence, or

2. Obtain a Variance from the Board of Adjustment (BOA), to permit two Detached Houses per one
lot of record, if it is a dwelling unit designated for use by a family that is independent of the occupants
of the primary residence.

2. 90.090-C.2) Detached Accessory Buildings
a. Detached accessory buildings may be located in rear setbacks in RE, RS and RD districts,
provided that:

(2) Building coverage in the rear setback does not exceed the maximum limits established in Table
90-2:

Review Comments:

The rear setback is defined as the minimum distance set out by the zoning code of open unoccupied
space between the rear lot line and the required rear setback (in your case, 25 feet from the rear property
line). A maximum 30% area can be covered by the accessory building; (100.46’ X 25’ X 25%) allows 628
sq ft of coverage. You are proposing 716 sq ft of coverage in the rear setback. Revise your plans to show
compliance or apply to BOA for a variance 1o aliow more than 25% coverage in the rear setback.

R LA



3. 90.90.C: Detached Accessory Buildings

a. Detached accessory buildings may be located in rear setbacks in RE, RS and RD districts,
provided that:
(1) The building does not exceed one story or 18 feet in height and is not more than 10 feet in

height to the top of the top plate; and

Review Comments: Revise plans to indicate that the detached accessory building will not exceed
one story or 18 feet in height and is not more than 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate or apply
to the BOA for a variance to allow an accessory structure to be more than one story in height, exceed
18 feet in height and exceed 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate.

4. 45.030-B RS-2, RS-3, RS-4 and RS-5 Districts
In RS-2, RS-3, RS-4 and RS-5 districts, the total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory buildings
and accessory buildings not erected as an integral part of the principal residential building may not
exceed 500 square feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure, whichever is greater.

Review comments: You are proposing 2070 sq ft of detached accessory structure floor area. The
proposed detached structure exceeds 500 sq ft and 40% of the size of your house. Based on the size of
your house (4563 sq ft) you are allowed 1825 sq ft of detached accessory structures floor area on your
lot. Reduce the size of your proposed detached accessory structure to be less than 1825 sq ft of total
floor area or apply to BOA for a variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 40% of the
floor area of the principal residential structure:

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant,

END — ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOFP WHEN THE: REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE

APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9203 Case Number: BOA-22349
CZMm: 36

CD: 4

A-P#: NA

HEARING DATE: 11/07/2017 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: lzael Quezada

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the minimum lot width in an RS-3 district from 60 ft. to 53.5 ft. to
allow a lot split (Sec. 5.030, Table 5.030-A)

LOCATION: 2109 W EASTON STN ZONED: RS-3

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 16801.16 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: BEG 30N SECR OF W21.18 ALT 2 N ON EL 140 W120 S140 E120 POB
SEC 3 19 12, IRVING PLACE, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
None Relevant.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood” and an “Area of Stability”.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-3 zoning.

STAFF COMMENTS:
As shown on the attached site plans the applicant is proposing to split off a portion of the subject lot;
the proposed Lot 2 will be 7,490 sq. ft. and contain a lot width of 53.5 ft. The Code requires that a

3.2
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RS-3 zoned lot maintain a lot area and lot area per unit of 6,900 sq. ft.; an open space per unit of
4,000 sq. ft.; and a lot width of 60 ft.

To permit Lot 2 as proposed the applicant has requested a Variance to reduce the permitted lot
width to 53.5 ft.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the minimum lot width in an RS-3 district from 60
ft. to 53.5 ft. to allow a lot split (Sec. 5.030, Table 5.030-A).

 Finding the hardship(s) to be

« Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

* Subiject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:

“a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would
result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self<imposed by
the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of
adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

3.3

REVISED10/30/2017



. o 3 ~ ~
' g S i

Sggitct BOA-22349

5 ]
&%
S

N B T Wk i
P *“i‘:."(-’fé”?_-—'H_ER SIT:

A+

Note: Graphic overlays may not precisely
align with physical features on the ground.

Aerial Photo Date: February 20123 L.\
L




Note: Graphic overlays may not precisely
align with physical features on the ground.

19-12 03 Aerial Photo Date: February 2018 ) 5




BOA 22349

- : e

R Realies T

I et I

(e s 10.19.2017 09:54
3.l



, PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2409 mm BASTON STRIET, T’UISA, DK 74127
| . 827 1
! %7’7{?;0“‘\ N 88°50°02" £ Zs‘ 50\ 120.00° 510 \',__. ——a
| q
i (66.50°) 53.50 K il 1
| | ) . 1
| - 8
TR ¥
| P ‘
! . |
| 3 |
| & |
|| 5 |
i ‘ » l
I | |
| | |
| |
|
! % B
j ASPMLT A I S
) 1 pos
| " :m—/T 5 aa‘pa 02" W o %Eﬂc’nﬂ
1\. = szzs f,’/f;aiﬁ 83[ LS 1310
: - 87 .
WEST EASTON STREET 5 roc |
ASPHALT ROAD I/P _

LINETYPE LEGEND e

SUBJECT
BOUNDARY i IHE

ERSEMENT i LINE

PG f}'

LOT SPL{T EXHIBH -

| - POINT OF BEGINNING; FWD — FOLUMD; IR — IRON ROG
ROG — POINT OF COMMENCEMENT,  ROW. — RIGHT OF WAY
i
| s PARENT TRACT PER DEED WG 17105688 Jo PART OF LOT 2,
| PART OF 10T TWD (2), SECTION THREE (3}, TOWNSHIF NINETEEN (19) MORTH, SECTION X, TOWNSHIE 9 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE INOUN BASE AND

VERIDIN, SITUATED I TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA. ACCORGI TQ

RANGE {12} u‘u’;?' OF THE INDIAN BASE AND MEFRHNAN, STATED N TULSA
COUNTY, STATE OF QKLANOMA, ORI AHOMA, 0 THE LS,
’v\,?/fﬁfaf.h‘\rf SURVEY THERELE, MORE PARVUIARY DESCRIBED 4% FULLOWS:

THE U5 GOVERMMENT SURVEY THERLOL MGF(L' {'A!s‘?/C{/[AK&i
FOLLOWS: COMMENCIHG AT 13 ©

COMMERCING AT A FONT THIRTY (30) FEET NORTH OF THE SOUIHEAST ACRES OF SAID LOT 2, THENCE M 01 |
CORNER OF THE WEST 2070 ACRES OF LOT WD (7). SECHON THREE (1), THENCE S 88°50°G2" % 53.50° 70 A SET /// ’M’N . |
TOWNSHIP {15) HORDI, RANGE TWELVE (13) EAST, THENCE NORTH ALONG THE — BEGINNING THENCE § 8550°02° #  68.50° I A [
OF SAM) TRACT A DISTANCE OF ONE NUNDRED FORIY (140} FECT; DIIE48T W 140.00° T A SET /2" IRON PO i
57 7 DISIANCE OF ONE HUNDRED THENTY (12(;’ FEET; THEWCE BEEQ TO A SET 1S2Y RON PN THERGE 5 DI
PaRALLEL O THE EAST HE DF SMD TRACT, A DISTARCE OF OME POINT (5F SEGINNING. CONJAINING. 9310 5Q. 7.
HRRIREL FORTY (140} FEET, FHERD 7 ONE HUNDRED TWENTY (120} LESS
FEET 10 THE PUING OF BEGINNING.
|
{ m'.' W 5, TOVNSHIE 18 NORI, RANGE
AL 54 CONTY, 5%
| SRVATIONS ALUNG AT T FOMNT OF P
i HAMHG A BEAUNG OF N 8815747 F IROS Pidi; THENC 1/0
| N OBBEOCST £ BI50° 0 A SEY 1/27
| 1AG.00° TO FHE PCiIsT 05 BLOIMNING. C()Iﬁ?il:’*/l‘l\l,, 74
' SUCTED WITHOWT BENEFT (F TLE EXAMINATION. A EORCYORR s
FD RUABWAY APPEARS TO FXTEN T OMORE ORt LEBS, (GVER BE |
GRERTY |INE S SHOWH SEREON. I
| |
TS SURVEY MEETS OF EXCEEDS MINMUI STANOARDS FOR FRsAL |
i PROPERTY A5 FORTH 27 THE STATE BOARD OF RESISTRATION G
LAME SLRVETORS. 1

BUYER: IZAEL

1{}‘1’!("31“vuﬂl£'"(5.(cm

cnlnmm ok Na.. 7467, Expires GEFIOFLS |i |

PAGE ) OF 2 =
FOF4IX — GRAWN B L5

S

e e



THIS PAGE

INTENTIONALLY

LEFT BLANK

3.8



N

JAV SINNZ S

:

|
R

OIMHOA' S

i

S_—I

JAV SNHINVX S

7B

|

:

|

]i\ﬁ

N

g\
< |

@ E7STS
LS T

E13STS

i
= H_ AV SINNZS
=AY NMOLYHOA S__ _ s.J j
— || He 3
n 0 _.2_
| 7 o W
|.__ﬂ..m=xhﬂ VXS W

a
~
w
AV ONITIIHM S & / =
] / 3
L = |k
I~
sllllil: S
—3Av yOoLDINS 7 9 u
[[[}B / % S 1
_ ; ._H|| S_
JAV VIILLA-S
| ,\ =2 HE-
// 519
JAV 1SO0YL S Ad] L [
/4 e
A [ ; =
~ 3] ) e
s '+ ]
w

1269-ANd|

i

(11}
=~
<
3
=~
&
=~
1

B

oL

| =
== (NEEEEEiENERERNNRENEEE

|
PUD-772

i 1

T
: o
NIRAm i [
| ECas 171
UJP F —
o [} I
HIWO 4 | = L.m
— JAV-SINOT LS S
e T [T 1T

.\ @

Feet

BOA-22350

200 400

0

19-13 06



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9306 Case Number: BOA-22350
CZM: 37

CD: 4

A-Pi#: 426622

HEARING DATE: 11/07/2017 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: KKT Architects, Inc.

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the building setback along S. Utica Ave. in the IM & OL districts
from 10' to 0' (Sec. 15.030- Table 15-3).

LOCATION: NE/c of S Utica Ave and E 11th Street S ZONED: IM,OL,RM-3,CH

PRESENT USE: Community Center TRACT SIZE: 5.2 Acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 1 BLK 1; LTS 1 THRU 4 & VAC UTICA PL ADJ ON E LESS BEG SWC
LT 1 TH N200 E40 S160.92 SE8.49 S13.96 SE17.04 E76.80 NE7.07 S12 W140 POB FOR ST BLK
2, FARMER'S SUB L16 B3 CLOVER RIDGE ADDN, TULSA RECREATION CENTER FOR THE
PHYSICALLY LIMITED, FERRELL ADDN L15 B3 CLOVER RIDGE ADDN, CLOVER RIDGE ADDN,
City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Lot:
BOA 22327; on 9.26.17 the Board approved a Special Exception to allow a Community Center

designated as a Public, Civic, and Institutional/Government Services, NEC in the CH/OL/IM/RM-3
zoning districts.

BOA 20299; on 07.11.06 the Board approved a Modification of a previously approved site plan to
permit the Center for the Physically Limited.

BOA-19437; on 8.27.02 the Board approved a special exception to permit the Center for the
Physically Limited under Use Unit 5, in the IM and RM-3 zoning district; a special exception to permit
required off-street parking to be located on a lot other than the lots containing the new Center
building; a variance of the building setback required in an IM zoning district from the centerline of S.
Utica Ave. from 85’ to 55’ for approximately 75’; a variance of the building setback required in an IM
zoning district from the centerline of E. 8th St. in two locations from 50’ to 30’; a variance of the
building setback required in an RM-3 district from the centerline of 8th St. from 50’ to 30’; a variance
of the building setback required in an IM district abutting an R district from 75’ to 0’; a variance of the
required off-street parking area setback of the off-street parking area in the IM district within 50’ of an
R district from 50’ to 0’; a variance of the requirement that 15% of the required street yard on E. 8th
St. be established and maintained as a landscaped area; and a variance to permit the required
number of trees within a street yard to be located throughout the Center site, per plan.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “Regional Center” and an “Area of Growth”. q
=
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Regional Centers are mid-rise mixed-use areas for large scale employment, retail, and civic or
educational uses. These areas attract workers and visitors from around the region and are key transit
hubs; station areas can include housing, retail, entertainment, and other amenities. Automobile
parking is provided on-street and in shared lots. Most Regional Centers include a parking
management district.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop.

STAFF COMMENTS:

As shown on the attached site plan the community/recreation center expansion includes a 32,326 SF
two-story building addition at the northeast corner of E. 11th St. S. and S. Utica Ave. The proposed
building will have a setback of 0 feet from S. Utica Ave. and E. 11th Street

To permit expansion of the existing facility as proposed the applicant is before the Board requesting a
Variance to reduce the street setback in the OL and IM districts from 10 feet to 0 feet along S Utica
Ave. The applicant provided the following statement: “The property contains four different zoning
districts with different setback requirements. The small area plan (Kendall Whittier Sector Plan) for
the area encourages the building to be built to the street with parking in the rear.”

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the building setback along S. Utica Ave. in the IM
& OL districts from 10’ to 0' (Sec. 15.030- Table 15-3).

* Finding the hardship(s) to be

» Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

» Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:

“a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would
result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

REVISED10/30/2017



e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of
adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

G
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the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare; for the following property:

LOT 3 BLK 24, WHITE CITY ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

22327—KKT Architects -

Action Requested:

Special Exception to allow a Community Center designated as a Public, Civic, and
Institutional/ Government Services, Not Elsewhere Classified, in the
CH/OL/IM/RM-3 zoning districts (Section 15.020, Table 15-2). LOCATION: 815
South Utica East (CD 4)

Presentation:

Nicole Watts, KKT Architects, 2200 South Utica, Tulsa, OK; stated this request is for an
expansion to an existing facility with the same use. The expansion will be to the south
into different zoning classifications. From the existing building there is going to be a
walkway going south along Utica Avenue to a new building which will be a new
basketball gym and some other facility classrooms.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked if the expansion was going to be on the hard corner. Ms.
Watts answered affirmatively stating that it is shown on exhibit 8.11.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of BACK, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Back, Bond, Flanagan, Van De Wiele
"aye"; no "nays"; "abstaining"; White absent) to APPROVE the request for a Special
Exception to allow a Community Center designated as a Public, Civic, and Institutional/
Government Services, Not Elsewhere Classified, in the CH/OL/IM/RM-3 zoning districts
(Section 15.020, Table 15-2). The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will
be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not be injurious to the

neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; for the following property:

LT 1 BLK 1; LTS 1 THRU 4 & VAC UTICA PL ADJ ON E LESS BEG SWC LT 1 TH
N200 E40 $160.92 SE8.49 S13.96 SE17.04 E76.80 NE7.07 S12 W140 POB FOR ST
BLK 2, FARMER'S SUB L16 B3 CLOVER RIDGE ADDN, FERRELL ADDN L15 B3
CLOVER RIDGE ADDN, TULSA RECREATION CENTER FOR THE PHYSICALLY
LIMITED, CLOVER RIDGE ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

09/26/2017-1192 (16)
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Board Action:

On Motion of Dunham, the Board voted 3-2-0 (Dunham, Stephens, Tidwell "aye";
Henke, Stead "nay"; no "abstentions”; no "absences") to APPROVE the Variance of
the minimum average lot width in an AG district from 200 f 49.2 ft. (Section 303), per
plan, finding the hardship that the house is existing and.ifitfe lot did not contain the
house the requirement would be obtainable; with conditipsthat the driveway be
relocated to provide access to the middle tract; also finding ?@iteral enforcement
of the terms of the code would result in an unnecessary h 3ip, and that such
extraordinary exceptional conditions or circumstances do nof.apply generally to
other properties in the same use district; finding it will not gcause substantial
detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code,
or the Comprehensive Plan, on the following described property:

N 527.7 of the E/2 of the SE/4 of the SE/4 OF SEC 19 18 14, City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, State of Oklahoma

LR RN S X B RN

----------

Action Reguested:
Modification of a previously approved site plan to permit the Center for the
Physically Limited, located: 815 South Utica Avenue East.

Joel Shackelford, 220 East 8" Street, with Craft@w” Tull and Associates, stated
the landscaped area on the northeast is the one hich they are concerned.
The owner requested additional parking during constryetion. They modified the
plan to add the parking but it was not sent through the ;%/3 for approval.

Comments and Questions: f‘
Mr. Dunham and Mr. Tidwell considered the facilty to be good for the
neighborhood. Mr. Stephens stated it was an asset to the neighborhood.

Presentation: ﬁ’\:

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties who wished to speak.

Board Action:
On Motion of Stead, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Dunham, Stephens, Henke, Stead,
Tidwell "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; no "absences") to APPROVE a
Modification of a previously approved site plan to permit the Center for the
Physically Limited, which is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the original
approval in 2002, specifically providing for parking in what was then designated as
the landscape area, on the following described property:

LT 1 BLK 1, TULSA RECREATION CENTER FOR THE PHYSICALLY LIMITED,
City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

07:11:06:937 (4)
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Board Action:
On MOTION of Dunham, the Board voted 5-0-0 (White, Dunham, Turnbo, Perkins,

Cooper "aye"; no "nays", no “"abstentions"; no "absences") to APPROVE a
Variance of required setback from abutting properties in an R zoned district,
finding that most of the properties are vacant; and to CONTINUE Case No. 19436
to the meeting on September 24, 2002 to advertise for additional relief, regarding

the following described property:

Lots 1, 2, 3, 21, 22, 23 and 24, Block 10, Standard Heights Addition, City of
Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma.

Rk hkhok ok kK

Case No. 19437
Action Requested:

Special Exception to permit the Center for the Physically Limited under Use Unit 5,
in the IM and RM-3 zoning districts. SECTION 901. PRINCIPAL USES
PERMITTED IN INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS and SECTION 401. PRINCIPAL USES
PERMITTED IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS ~ Use Unit 5; a Special Exception to
permit required off-street parking to be located on a lot other than the lots
containing the new Center building. SECTION 1301.D. GENERAL
REQUIREMENTS; a Variance of the building setback required in an IM zoning
district from the centerline of South Utica Avenue from 85’ to 55’ for approximately
75'. SECTION 903. BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE INDUSTRIAL
DISTRICTS; a Variance of the buﬂdzng setback required in an IM zoning district
from the centerline of East 8" Street in two locations from 50° to 30'. SECTION
903. BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS; a
Variance of the building setback required in an RM-3 district from the centerline of
East 8" Street from 50' to 30. SECTION 403. BULK AND AREA
REQUIREMENTS IN THE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS; a Variance of the building
setback required in an IM district abutting an R district from 75" to 0'. SECTION
903. BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS; a
Variance of the required off-street parking area setback of the off-street parking
area in the IM district within 50' of an R district from 50’ to 0'. SECTION 1302.B.
SETBACKS; a Variance of the requirement that 15% of the required street yard on
East 8" Street be established and maintained as a landscaped area. SECTION
1002.A.1. LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS, Frontage and Perimeter
Requirements; and a Variance to permit the required number of trees within a
street yard to be located throughout the Center site. SECTION 1002.C.
LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS, Tree Requirements, located S s’ngf E. 8" St.
between Utica & Wheeling.

Presentation:
Charles E. Norman, 2900 Mid-Continent Tower, stated he represented enter
for the Physically Limited. He provided a site plan (Exhibit E-1) to the %
reviewed the zoning involved and the construction phases. The pl
completely remove the structure built in the 1960’s and to construct an entir

08:27:02:348(9)
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facility. He pointed out the one-way access for the benefit of the handicapped and
multiple other accesses. He also pointed out a separate corridor with access to
meeting rooms and other parts of the facility. The hardship is the particular needs
of the residents. The facility at this location is the Murdock Villa, a multi-story
apartment building constructed for the physically limited, is leased by the Tulsa
Housing Authority. He further explained the needs for each relief requested and
assured the Board it would not be incompatible with anything existing there or that
would be in the IM district.

Interested Parties: -
Maria Barnes, 2252 E, 7" St., stated she considers it a good plan and a major
improvement for the neighborhood. She is in support of the application. She
appreciated all of the trees and landscaping planned.

Mr. Norman stated that the property would be re-platted.

P s
Board Action: ‘ s

On MOTION of Dunham, the Board voted 5-0-0 (White, Dunham, Turnbo,( s,
Cooper "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; no “absences") to APPROVE a %
t

Exception to permit the Center for the Physically Limited under Use Unit 5, i

IM and RM-3 zoning districts; a Special Exception to permit required off-s
parking to be located on a lot other than the lots containing the new Centew
building; a Variance of the building setback required in an IM zoning district from
the centerline of South Utica Avenue from 85' to 55' for approximately 75"; a
Variance of the building setback required in an IM zoning district from the
centerline of East 8" Street in two locations from 50’ to 30"; a Variance of the
building setback required in an RM-3 district from the centerline of East 8" Street
from 50’ to 30", a Variance of the building setback required in an IM district
abutting an R district from 75’ to 0'; a Variance of the required off-street parking
area setback of the off-street parking area in the IM district within 50’ of an R
district from 50’ to 0’; a Variance of the requirement that 15% of the required street
yard on East 8" Street be established and maintained as a landscaped area; and a
Variance to permit the required number of trees within a street yard to be located
throughout the Center site, per plan, finding this to be compatible with the
neighborhood, with multiple hardships, and finding it will not cause substantial
detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code,
or Comprehensive Plan, .on the following described property:

Lots 5, 6, 7, 8,9, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14, Block 3, Clover Ridge Addition, and Lots
1,2, 3, 10, 11 and 12, Farmers Subdivision, a Subdivision of Lot 16, Block 3
Clover Ridge Addition, and Lots 4, 5, and 6, Block 1, and Lots 5 and 6, Block 2,
Ferrell Addition, a Subdivision of Lot 15, Block 3, Clover Ridge Addition, all in the
City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma.

* kA h ke k ok ok ok ok
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" CHUCK LANGE
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2" STREET, SUITE 450

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
TEL (918)596-9688

clange@cityoftuiss.org

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

LOD Number: 1025004-2 September 14, 2017
JIM BOULWARE ——s Phone: (918)744-4270
KINSLOW KEITH & TODD . Fax: (918)744-7849

2021 S LEWIS STE 150
TULSA, OK 74104

APPLICATION NO: 426622 (PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 815 SUTICAAVE
Description: , ADDITION -

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED

3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4, BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATE.D AT
175 EAST 2 STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.
THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE

PLANS EXAMINERS.
SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION

MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 W. 2 ST., 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH" [ _1IS [ X 1IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE "RECORD SEARCH” ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

| Application No. 426622 815 S UTICAAV E September 14, 2017

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special . exceptions; appeals of an administrative official ; decision, ; ,Mgsten;l,?lg’n
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans-and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your, application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project. .

NOTE: TWO NEW ITEMS (#9 & #10) HAVE BEEN ADDED TO THIS LOD.

1. 'UNRESOLVED IBC Sec.105.3.2: To obtain a permit, the applicant shall first file an application that
describes the land on which the proposed work is to be done by legal description, street address or
similar description that will readily identify and definitely locate the proposed building or work. The
proposed building is crosses multiple lot lines. '

Review comment: A lot combination is required for new buildings built across multiple lot lines.
Submit a lot combination approved by the TMAPC, stamped and signed by the County Clerk, and
filed at the County Courthouse. '

2. UNRESOLVED Sec.15.020 Table 15-2: The proposed Community Center is designated a Public, Civic &
Institutional/Government Services, NEC and is located in the CH/OL/IM/RM-3 zoning districts. This
'Use will require a Special Exception approved by the BOA.

Review comment: Submit an approved BOA Special Exception, reviewed and approved per
Sec.70.120, to allow a Public, Civic & Institutional/Government Services, NEC to be located in the

CH/OL/IM/RM-3 zoning districts.

3. UNRESOLVED Sec.70.080-B1a (2): No building permit or zoning clearance permit may be issued until
that portion of the subject parcel for which the permit is sought has been included within a
subdivision plat or replat, submitted to and approved by the planning commission, and filed of
record in the county clerk’s office of the county in which the property is located. This platting
requirement applies to any property for which a special exception was approved for a public, civic or
institutional use. The planning commission is authorized to waive the platting requirement.

Review comment: Submit a copy of the approved plat waiver, the subdivision plat, or replat,
submitted to and approved by the Planning Commission, and filed of record in the office of the

County Clerk where the property is situated.

4. UNRESOLVED Sec.70.080-C: Applications for a Building Permit shall include a site plan that provides
zoning data for the Zoning review portion of the Building Permit application.
Review comment: Resubmit page GEO5 with the following changes/additions:

e North arrow: The direction of the North arrow is incorrect on pages Al.1,A1.2, A13,Al4 &
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Al.5. The elevations are incorrect on pages A2.1, A2.2, A2.3 & A2.7. Provide corrected
directions/elevations

e Change drawing scale to 1” = 30’;

e legal description of the lot;

e Actual shape and dimensions of the lot;

e Location of public rights-of-way;

® The location and dimensions of existing buildings or structures, including distances to lot
lines;

e The location, dimensions and height of proposed buildings or structures, including distances
to lot lines;

e Architectural projections for existing and proposed buildings and structures, i.e. stairs,
porches, balconies, fireplaces, roof overhangs, etc.;

e The intended use of existing and proposed buildings, structures or portion of the lot;

© The setbacks from the proposed new buildings or structures and alterations of existing
buildings or structures to the centerline of abutting right-of-way;

e location and dimensions -of parking areas. This includes the parking spaces, the
maneuvering areas necessary to enter and exit the spaces and the drives providing access to
the parking spaces and maneuvering areas from a public or private street or other parking
areas.

5. UNRESOLVED Sec.55.020 Table 55-2: The minimum parking ratio is established as part of special
exception. .
Review comment: Submit a site plan a providing parking area compllant with the ratio established
as part of special exception.

6. RESOLVED Sec.55.060-B1: Short-term bicycle parking spaces must be provided in accordance with
the minimum ratios established in Table 55-3.
Review comment: Submit a site plan providing short term bicycle parking compliant with this
section.

7. RESOLVED Sec.65.060-B2: All dumpsters and recyclable material bins must be screened from
view of the street and all abutting properties. Required screening must consist of an F1
screening fence or wall in accordance with Sec.65.060-C2. One side of the storage area must
be furnished with an opaque, lockable gate,

Review comment: Provide screening schematics for the trash enclosure compliant with this section.
Per Sec.65.060-C2b, F1 screening requirements may be met by either of the following options:
{1) The installation of an opaque fence at least 6 feet in height and at least one tree per 25 linear
feet of fence; or
(2) The installation of a masonry wall with a minimum height of 6 feet.

8. RESOLVED Sec.65.090-Cla Lighting Plans: Outdoor lighting plans demonstrating compliance with
the standards of this section are required with the submittal of a site plan. Applicants have 2 options
for the format of the required lighting plan; (1) Fixture Height Standard Lighting Plan; or (2)
Photometric Study Lighting Plan. If no outdoor lighting is proposed, a note must be placed on the
face of the site plan indicating that no outdoor lighting will be provided.
Review comment: Provide an outdoor Fixture Height Standard Lighting Plan compliant with
Sec.65.090-C. The following infarmation is required:

1) Fixture height standard lighting plans must include at least the following:
2) Ascale drawing of the site with all outdoor lighting locations shown;

3) Fixture specifications, including catalog cut-sheets or generic standards;

4) Poletypeand height offixture;

3
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5) Lamp type and size; and
6) Fixture mountingand orientation.

Allowable heights of light fixtures must be measured from the light-emit- ting surface to finished
grade at the base of the pole. Maximum allowed light fixture heights are based on the (ground-
level) horizontal distance be- tween the light fixture and any agricultural or residential zoning
district or public right-of-way, as established in Table 65-1:

Table 65-1: Maximum Light Fixture Heights

Distance from AG District, R Maximum Fixture Height (feet)
District or Public Right-of-Way
0-50 16
50.01—250 20
More than 250 35

NEW ITEM Sec.15.030-A Table 15-3: The North 125’ of the proposed building is located in the OL
and IM zoning district. The building setback from the property line in these districts is 10’. The
setback provided on your site plan is less than 10".

Review comment: Submit a site providing a 10° building setback from the property line.

NEW ITEM Sec.15.030-A Table 15-3: The corridor connecting the proposed and existing building to
the North is located in the IM zoning district. The building setback from the property line is 10'.
Portions of the corridor are setback less than 10'.

Review comment: Submit a site providing a 10° building setback from the property line for all
sections of the corridor.

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other

disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END — ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9201 Case Number: BOA-22353
CZM: 36 '

CD: 4

A-P#: 430512

HEARING DATE: 11/07/2017 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Joseph Hull

ACTION REQUESTED: Spacing Verification for a liquor store in CBD (Section 40.300) from plasma
centers, day labor hiring centers, other liquor stores, bail bond offices, and pawn shops.

LOCATION: Northeast corner of S Elgin Ave and E 11th Street S ZONED: CBD
PRESENT USE: Liquor Store TRACT SIZE: 86,632.48 SQFT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PRT LT 1 BEG 236.02W SECR THEREOF TH W184.40 NWLY CRV RT
204.73 NW124.97 E300.19 NE153.95 $233.28 W46.78 S42.89 POB BLK 1, HOME DEPOT NORTH
TULSA, TULSA-ORIGINAL TOWN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Lot:
BOA 21679; on 02.11.14 the Board approved a Spacing Verification for a liquor store in the CBD

from blood banks, plasma centers, day labor hiring, other liquor stores, and pawn shops.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of “Downtown Core” and an “Area of Growth”.

Downtown Core is Tulsa’'s most intense regional center of commerce, housing, culture, and
entertainment. It is an urban environment of primarily high-density employment and mixed-use
residential uses, complemented by regional-scale entertainment, conference, tourism, and
educational institutions. Downtown Core is primarily a pedestrian-oriented area with generous
sidewalks shaded by trees, in-town parks, open space, and plazas. The area is a regional transit
hub. New and refurbished buildings enhance the pedestrian realm with ground-floor windows and
storefronts that enliven the street. To support downtown’s lively and walkable urban character,
automobile parking ideally is located on-street and in structured garages, rather than in surface
parking lots.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the City where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is abutted on the north, south, and west
by CBD zoned commercial uses. The east side of the property is abutted to RS-3 zoning and

Highway 75.
S
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STAFF COMMENTS:

To permit expansion of the existing liqguor store the applicant is before the Board requesting a
Spacing Verification for a liquor store in the CBD from bail bond offices, plasma centers, day labor
hiring centers, other liquor stores, and pawn shops.

The property is zoned CBD and a liquor store is permitted by right in the CBD district so long as it
meets the spacing requirement of 300 ft. from bail bonds offices, plasma centers, day labor
hiring centers, and other liquor stores. The spacing requirement must be verified before the
Board of Adjustment in a public hearing to distribute public notice to property owners within the
required distance radius. Surrounding neighbors and property owners are provided the ability to
notify the Board of any conflicting uses within the required spacing radius.

The applicant submitted an exhibit indicating a radius around the subject property that contains the
existing liquor store and has labeled all uses of property within the subject building and that radius in
support of the verification. Staff did not notice any of the above-mentioned conflicting uses within
300 ft. of the subject site.

Language traditionally utilized by the Board in verifying the spacing requirement:

I move that based upon the facts in this matter as they presently exist, we accept the
applicant's verification of spacing to permit expansion of the existing liquor store subject to
the action of the Board being void should another liquor store or other conflicting use be
established prior to the establishment of this liquor store.

53
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21679—Joseph L. Hull

Action Requested:
Spacing Verification for a liquor store (Use Unit 14) in the CBD from blood banks,

plasma centers, day labor hiring centers, other liquor stores, and pawn shops
(Section 1214.C.3). LOCATION: 901 South Elgin Avenue South (Applicant
Space; 401 East 11" Street) (CD 4)

Presentation:
Joseph L. Hull, IV, 2924 South Detroit Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated he is representing

Modern Spirits a purveyor of fine wines and spirits. The store is proposed to open in the
historic Warehouse Market building.

Mr. Henke stated the Board is in receipt of the applicant’s survey.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:

None.

Board Action:

On MOTION of WHITE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Henke, Tidwell, Van De Wiele, White
“aye”: no “nays”; no “abstentions”; Snyder absent) based upon the facts in this matter as
they presently exist to ACCEPT the applicants request for a Spacing Verification for a
liquor store from blood banks, plasma centers, day labor hiring centers, other liquor
stores, bail bond offices and pawn shops subject to the action of the Board being void
should another referenced conflicting use be established prior to this liquor store; for the
following property:

Lot 1, Block 1, Cab addition, an addition to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

02/11/2014-1110 (9)
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Joseph L. Hull, IV d/b/a Modern Spirits
Index to Board of Adjustment
Spacing Verification Exhibit

Lot # Description of Current Usage
1 Fitness/Gym Faciility
2 Retail/Wholesale Bar Supplies
3 Lot - Outdoor Industrial Storage
4 Lot - Outdoor Industrial Storage
5 Gunboat Park North
6 Single Family Residence
7 Single Family Residence
8 Single Family Residence
9 Convenience Store
10 Parking Lot
11 Parking Lot
12 Multi Family Residential
13 Multi Family Residential
14 Single Family Residence
15 Warehouse/Garage
16 Multi Family Residential
17 Cleaners
18 IT Services
19 Parking Lot
20 Parking Lot
21 Parking Lot
22 Vacant Warehouse
23 Warehouse/Law Office
24 Single Family Residence
25 Multi Level Parking Facility
26 Parking Lot
27 Parking Lot
28 Multi Tenant Commercial High Rise
29 Multi Tenant Commercial High Rise
30 Parking Lot
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CHUCK LANGE
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

TEL (918)596-9688 O
clange@cityoftulsa.org 'Q/[s.A

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

LOD Number: 1031782-1 September 25, 2017

JOSEPH HULL IV Phone: (918)814-2725
MODERN SPIRITS Fax: (918)582-7830
401 E11TH ST

TULSA, OK 74120

APPLICATION NO: 430512 (pLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 401 E011STS
Description: ALTERATION - INTERIOR

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2" STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 W. 2" ST., 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A “RECORD SEARCH” [ X ]IS [ ]IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH” ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. 430512 401 E011 ST S September 25, 2017

Note: Please direct all questions concerning spacing verifications, appeals of an administrative official and all
questions regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is
your responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision
making body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG
does not act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

Sec.40.300-A: Plasma centers, day labor hiring centers, liquor stores, bail bond offices and pawn shops must
be separated by a minimum distance of 300 feet, provided that bail bond offices located within the CBD
district are not subject to this separation requirement.

Sec.40.300-B: For uses established after July 1, 2001, the separation distance requirement of Sec.40.300-A
must be measured in a straight line from the nearest perimeter wall of the portion of the building occupied by
one of the subject uses to the nearest perimeter wall of the portion of the building of any other subject use.
Review comment: The proposed expansion to the liquor store has relocated the east perimeter wall of the
liquor store. This will require verification of the minimum 300’ spacing between the liquor store and plasma
centers, day labor hiring centers, other liquor stores, and pawn shops. Submit a copy of the 300’ spacing
verification, reviewed and approved, per Sec.70.110

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END — ZONING CODE REVIEW '

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9224 Case Number: BOA-22354
CZM: 46

CD: 9

A-P#: 431010

HEARING DATE: 11/07/2017 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Thad Le Clair

ACTION REQUESTED: Special exception to build a carport in the street setback area of an R
district. (Section 70.120)

LOCATION: 3210 S CINCINNATI AV E ZONED: RS-3
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 15,050.04 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S.106 OF LT 8, 3200 RIVERSIDE DRIVE ADDN SUB L9-10 PEEBLES
SECOND ADDN, PEEBLES SECOND ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Surrounding Properties:

BOA 20479; on 05.22.07 the Board approved a special exception to permit a carport in the required
front yard in an RS-3; variance of the side yard setback for a carport to .5 ft.; and a variance of the
height of a carport. Located at 3152 S. Cincinnati Ave.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood” and an “Area of Stability”.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s
existing single-family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

L. P
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ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is abutted by RS-3 zoned residences on
the north and east; RM-2/RDO-3 zoning abuts the site on the west and south.

STAFF COMMENTS:

As shown on the attached pictures the applicant is proposing an 18’ x 20’ carport within the required
25 ft. street (front) setback of the site. Carports are allowed in street setbacks and yards in R zoning
districts only if approved in_accordance with the special exception procedures. Any carport that
occupies all or a portion of the street setback or street yard area must comply with the following
regulations, unless otherwise expressly approved by the board of adjustment as part of the special
exception:

e The area of a carport may not exceed 20 feet in length by 20 feet in width or 400 SF.

o A carport erected as an integral part of the principal building may not exceed 8 feet in height
within 10 feet of a side lot line or 18 feet at its highest point.

e The carport structure must be setback from side lot lines by a minimum distance of 5 feet or
the depth of the principal building setback, whichever is a greater distance from the side lot
line.

e The carport structure may project into the required street setback by a maximum distance of
20 feet. This distance must be measured from the required street setback line or the exterior
building wall of the principal building, whichever results in the least obstruction of the street
setback.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Special exception to build a carport in the street setback area
of an R district. (Section 70.120)

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.
e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

.3
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LT 6 & 7 LESS BEG SECRLT 7 THW10 NE14.14 S10 POB BLK 1, GUY COOK
SUB, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

LR RN N RN N

OTHER BUSINESS

Case No. 20479
Action Requested:
Reconsideration of Case No. 20479:
Special Exception to permit a carport in the required front yard in an RS-3 (Section
210.B.10); Variance of the side yard setback for a carport to .5 ft. (Section
210.B.10.b); and a Variance of the height of a carport (Section 210.B.10.d),
located: 3152 South Cincinnati Avenue East.

Presentation:
Lou Reynolds, 2727 East 2‘1st eet, stated the applicant has torn down the

previous carport to rebuild a st more in line with the neighborhood. The
height is 12 ft. 6 in. for the new s%%e It does not interfere with the sight line.
The applicant talked with Ms. Waism e mterested party that was opposed to the
size of the previous carport. She isin f,gixo; with this one with the stipulation that it
is not enclosed. A site plan and photogrdpijsafwere provided (Exhibit F-1 and F-2).

Interested Parties: ;
Greg Jennings, expressed surprise that the carport in the photograph was
approved by the Board. He question if what was built is the same as what was
approved. He stated that he did nhot have a problem with this carport but in theory
he had a big problem with carports.

Applicant's Rebuttal:

Mr. Reynolds responded that they moved the new carport over one foot rather
than the previous six inches. He stated the garage is very small and it is difficult to
get in and out of a modern car. He also pointed out this lot is deep and narrow.
The house is toward the front and was built before the zoning code.

Board Action ,

On Motion of Stead, thé’gghrd voted 4-0-0 (White, Henke, Stead, Tidwell "aye";
no "nays"; no "abstentions kéteghens "absent") to APPROVE a Special Exception
to permit a carport in the feqwred front yard in an RS-3 (Section 210.B.10);
Variance of the side yard setbagk for a carport to .5 ft. (Section 210.B.10.b); and a
Variance of the height of a carpbrL Jsubject to this being per plan as shown on
page 11.6 in the agenda packet, lnglﬁg the special exception will be in harmony
with the spirit and intent of the code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood,
or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; finding in granting the variance the
platting of the property so many years ago necessitates giving the variance
because the finding the literal enforcement of the terms of the code would result in

05:22:07:957 (15)
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an unnecessary hardship# ‘and that such extraordinary exceptional conditions or
circumstances do not appLy generally to other properties in the same use district;
and finding it will not causevsubstantlal detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent bf the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan, on the

following described property: ¢ P/ 2.
A ) .

N.60 LT 7, PEEBLES SECOND ADPN; City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

LA BN N & N

NEW:BUSINESS

Presentation:
Mr. Cuthbertson stated the new business:
Request for Interpretation of the Use Unit classification of a Biodiesel Production

Facility with any applicable use conditions and restrictions, requested by the City
Permit Office.

He stated the permit office suggested this is a Use Unit 27, which is heavy
industrial classification permitted only in Industrial Use districts by right and in IM
districts by special exception. Tulsa BioFuels, LLC submitted additional
information to the permit office, which caused the permit office to reconsider a

possible IL or IM classification.

Todd Stephens, 1538 East 5" Street South, introduced himself and his business
partner, Randy Kimberlin.

Mr. Henke out at 4:38 p.m. and returned at 4:40 p.m.

Mr. Stephens suggested that the most consistent Use Unit designation for their
facility would be Use Unit 25, IL zoning. He stated that IH is not appropriate zoning
for their business.

He stated their company name is Tuisa BioFuels, LLC, founded in October 2005.
The mission is to produce clean burning, alternative fuel for use in Tulsa. He
explained they take a waste product, waste cooking grease and convert it to
Biodiesel fuel. They obtain the waste product from local restaurants, produce the
fuel and sell it to local companies, such as Tulsa Transit, Tulsa Public Schools and
the City of Tulsa. They are fully funded and ready to start operations. He stated
this is the final step before they begin. He informed the Board that this fuel burns
about 70% cleaner than conventional diesel.

Mr. Stephens stated that Biodiesel is not a petroleum product. It is produced from

vegetable oil or animal fats or oils. The fuel is produced at low temperatures and
low pressure thresholds. It can be used in any diesel engine. It is a registered fuel

05:22:07:957 (16)
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Options & Upgrades

g

Flush Inside 45° Rafter Clip

-
T Tie Plate

Flush Inside 90°

Post-to-Beam Flush Outside 90°

Ask about our OWT™ Packages!

Optional Installation

OWT™

Moke i your ounl

All OWT™ hardware is made of heavy gauge steel
that is hot dipped galvanized after fabrication.

The parts are then finished with an exterior grade
powder coating for the ultimate protection in harsh
environments.

Ornamental Hardware

Butt Joint Flush

Truss Base Fan

Post Base Kit

www.lawn-master.com

877-553-9931

See a Sales Associate -or- www.homedepot.com/lawnmaster

|
|

\Q

General Information

Site must be level within 6" prior to installation.

When digging postholes, Lawn Master Outdoor Living, L.L.C.

will schedule a utility line locate service to mark standard
underground utilities.

Customer is responsible for locating and marking all other
underground obstructions such as, but not limited to sprin-
kler lines, sewer lines, or homeowner installed power, gas or
water lines.

Excavation, tree trimming, and removal of old structures are the
responsibility of the customer.

Lawn Master Outdoor Living, L.L.C. is NOT responsible for Home
Owners’ Association approvals.

Typical pergola, pavilion, & patio pavilion installation includes
cedar posts cemented 24” - 42" in ground. If rock is encountered
during excavation, an additional charge ($65 per hour in most
cases) may apply.

If installing structure on an existing concrete slab, concrete
anchor kit option must be purchased prior to installation, Please
contact Lawn Master Oultﬁ;uor Living, L.L.C. for minimum slab
requirements prior to installation. (Stardard Pergola Model and /
or Pavilions may require additional options.)

If electrical power is not available within 100’ of installation site, a
fee of $85 will be required for generator rental.

Price quotations are valid for thirty (30) days from date of written
proposal.

Should a building permit be required in your area, Lawn Master
Ouldoor Living, L.L.C. will obtain the required permits for a fee of
$280. Should additional inspections, engineered drawings or any
olher fees be required by your municipality, those additional
charges will be added to your purchase. All fees must be paid
prior to instaliation.



BOB KOLIBAS

ZONING OFFICIAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLANS EXAMINER 175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450

TEL 918-506-9664 TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW
LOD Number:
1033403-1 September 27, 2017

THAD LECLAIR Phone: (918)630-4781
HOMEOWNER

3210 S CINCINNATI AV
TULSA, OK 74105

APPLICATIONNO: 431010 (pLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 3210 S CINCINNATI AV E
Description: NEW

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED

3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
A RNARN NF AN IHSTMENT APPRNVAI NOCIIMENTS IF RFI FVVANT

L.\ \
20354



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. 431010 3210 S CINCINNATI AV E September 27, 2017

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor {(CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

90.090 C2 Carports

Carports are allowed in street setbacks and yards in R zoning districts only if approved in accordance with the
special exception procedures of Section 70.120. Any carport that occupies all or a portion of the street setback
or street yard area must comply with the following regulations, unless otherwise expressly approved by the
board of adjustment as part of the special exception process.

Review Comments: The proposed (18.0 X 20.0) carport appears to be located in the 25 foot required front
setback in an RS-3 zoning district and requires a special exception from the BOA.

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END — ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

VAR
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BOA-22355 — KEVIN SPARKS

APPLICATION WAS WITHDRAWN BY STAFF
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9307 Case Number: BOA-22356
CZM: 37

CD: 4

A-P#: NA

HEARING DATE: 11/07/2017 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Bridgette Staub

ACTION REQUESTED: Appeal of a Decision by the Tulsa Preservation Commission to deny a
Historic Preservation Permit to replace six windows (Section 70.070-L).

LOCATION: 1710 S TRENTON AV E ZONED: RS-3/HP
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 10,498 SQFT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S 1/2 LT 2 & ALL LT 3 BLK 20, ORCUTT ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
None Relevant.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tuisa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood” and an “Area of Stability”.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's
existing single-family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is in the Swan Lake Historic Preservation
(HP) district and is surrounded by RS-3 zoned residences.

<. oL
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STAFF COMMENTS:

The owner of the subject lot submitted a permit application to the Tulsa Preservation Commission to
allow for replacement of 6 windows on her located in the Swan Lake HP District. During the
Preservation Commission hearing on 09.26.17 (see attached minutes) the Commission denied the
applicant’s request to replace 6 deteriorated windows on her home. The applicant has submitted to
the Board an appeal of the decision made by the Tulsa Preservation Commission during their
09.26.17 hearing.

The applicant and the Tulsa Preservation Commission staff have provided the Board with
documentation and records related to the requested appeal; these records are attached to this case
report for the Board's review.

SECTION 70.140 APPEALS OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Appeals of administrative decisions may be filed by any person aggrieved by the land use
administrator's, the development administrator's or other administrative official's decision or action.
The board of adjustment is authorized to make determinations about whether individuals filing
appeals are “aggrieved” by the decision or action.

In exercising the appeal power, the board of adjustment has all the powers of the administrative
official from whom the appeal is taken. The board of adjustment may affirm or may, upon the
concurring vote of at least 3 members, reverse, wholly or in part, or modify the decision being
appealed. :

In acting on the appeal, the board of adjustment must grant to the official's decision a presumption of
correctness, placing the burden of persuasion of error on the appellant.

The decision being appealed may be reversed or wholly or partly modified only if the board of
adjustment finds that the land use administrator, the development administrator or other
administrative official erred in their decision.

8.3
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TULSA PRESERVATION COMMISSION

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES

Tuesday, September 26, 2017, 4:30 P.M.
City Hall @ One Technology Center, 175 East 2" Street
10th Floor - North Conference Room

D?c_

oTUL
o
o yo /¥

A. Opening Matters
1. Call to Order and Verification of Quorum

Chairman Craddock called the Regular Meeting to order at 4:37 P.M.

Members Presen Members Absent
Mike Craddock, Chair Michael Birkes
David Schoell, Secretary Peter Grant
Chris Bumgarner David Pounds
Susan McKee Ted Reeds
Robert Shears

Mary Lee Townsend

Jim Turner

Staff Present

Jed Porter, Addison Spradlin, Bob Edmiston

Others Present
Shaun Schaefer, Bridgette Staub, Dean Wersal

2. Approval of Minutes from September 14, 2017
Commissioner Townsend made a motion to approve the Minutes. The motion
was seconded by Commissioner McKee and approved unanimously.

37



Vote: Meeting Minutes, September 14, 2017

In Favor Opposed Abstaining Not Present
1. Craddock Birkes

2. Schoell Grant

3. Bumgarner Pounds

4. McKee Reeds

5. Shears

6. Townsend

7. Turner

3. Disclosure of Conflicts of Interest
No Conflicts of Interest were disclosed.

B. Actionable ltems
1. HP-17-092 / 1710 S. Trenton Ave. (Swan Lake)
Applicant: Bridgette J. Staub
Request:
1. Replacement of six windows

Staff presented its report. The applicant was present and commented that,
because she was unaware of the requirement for an Historic Preservation Per-
mit, a deposit of $2,500 had already been provided to Window World of Tulsa and
that, having become aware of the preference for exterior muntins, inquiries about
their availability and expense had been pursued. The applicant was informed by
Window World of Tulsa that vinyl muntins would add $200 to the expense of each
window and had therefore contacted several sources about wooden and alumi-
num muntins but was unsuccessful. Commissioner Craddock noted that the
guidelines must be addressed, adding that distributors were aware of the require-
ment for a permit in the districts, and the applicant responded that the dealer was
surprised by the existence of the guidelines. Commissioner Shears requested
clarification about the type of windows on the second story and was informed that
the windows were double-hung, metal windows which had been patched with
painter’s tape by the previous owner. Commissioner Turner commented on the
appearance of vinyl windows, noting that they lacked resemblance to historic
windows. The applicant commented on the distortion created by the storm win-
dows currently installed, and Commissioner Shears agreed, adding that vinyl
windows likewise created distortion as they lacked depth. Commissioner Schoell
commented on his personal experience with vinyl windows, noting that the vinyl
windows installed on his previous residence failed to perform satisfactorily

8.8



within six years. The applicant responded that these windows offered an afford-
able solution and that guarantees had been provided. Commissioner McKee
inquired about the condition of the windows and was informed that they were in
“terrible condition” with some windows being held together with tape. Commis-
sioner Turner then commented on the existing windows, noting that the sash
seemed to have been placed where the trim would have been and expressing
concern about a lack of connection for any windows proposed for installation.
Commissioner Bumgarner noted that vinyl windows would limit the palette of
color for the owner. Commissioner McKee inquired whether a refund had been
requested and was informed that the manufacturer had been contacted imme-
diately after the previous review but the windows were already in production.
Commissioner Craddock commented that the vinyl windows lacked the detail
which historically appropriate windows would have and noted that the manufac-
turer would be held to a standard of performance. The staff informed the appli-
cant that the manufacturer was as responsible as the applicant for being
informed about requirements and advised the applicant to seek the advice of
an attorney, as Window World of Tulsa had sold windows which could not be
installed. Commissioner Townsend proposed that the applicant request the
manufacturer to supply the muntins. Commissioner Shears noted that the
windows selected as the replacement for the picture window with its three panels
did not match.

As there was no further discussion, Commissioner McKee made a motion to
deny approval of the application. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
Schoell and approved by majority. At the applicant’s request, the staff was
directed to provide an explanation of the denial, which could be used by the
applicant during her negotiations with Window World of Tulsa.

Vote: 1710 S. Trenton Ave. (Swan Lake)

In Favor Opposed Abstaining  Not Present
1. Craddock Turner Bumgarner Birkes

2. Schoell Grant

3. McKee Pounds

4, Shears Reeds

5. Townsend

. HP-17-099 / 1624 S. Victor Ave. (Yorktown)

Applicant: Shaun Schaefer

Requests:

1. Installation of aluminum covers on window frames

2. Installation of aluminum covers on trim on doors
Application to amend previous approval of an application
by Tulsa Preservation Commission on July 25, 2017
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September 29, 2017

Bridgette J. Staub
1710 South Trenton Avenue
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74120

Dear Ms. Staub:

Thank you for your participation in the review of your application during the Regular
Meeting of the Tulsa Preservation Commission on September 26. This explanation
of the denial of your application has been provided to assist you with the revision of
your application and with your consultation with Window World of Tulsa about the
production of windows which would be appropriate for your residence.

As noted in Section A.4.5 of the Unified Design Guidelines, whenever replacement of
deteriorated windows is necessary, the replacements should match the historic win-
dows with regard to the sash, size, shape, pattern of muntins, location, configura-
tion, and tint. To address these requirements, the windows to be instalied on your
residence should have exterior muntins and should match the appearance of the
existing windows: for example, the window selected as replacement of the picture
window with three panels should have sash with the same dimensions and profile as
the existing window, muntins which match as closely as possible those on the exist-
ing window, and the same number of panes with the same size, shape, location,
configuration, and tint as those on the existing window. Unfortunately the windows
presented as replacements during your review failed to satisfy these requirements.

Please contact our office for any assistance at your convenience. Should you wish to

do so, please submit a complete revised application by October 5 to ensure its review
during the Regular Meeting of the Tulsa Preservation Commission on October 12.

Sincerely yours,

Roy Naseoirn Foran, fa/

Roy Malcolm Porter, Jr., Ph.D., LEED AP
Historic Preservation Officer, City of Tulsa

175 East Sacond Sreel, Suits 580, Tulsa, Oblahoma 74103
SI&ATO.EG89 wawwtulsapeservationcommissicn.org
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HisTORIC PRESERVATION PERMIT DENIAL

An Historic Preservation Permit has been denied by the Tulsa Preservation
Commission for work described below under the Zoning Ordinance of the City of
Tulsa (Section 70.070) to Bridgette J. Staub for the address of 1710 South
Trenton Avenue, Tulsa, Oklahoma, located in the Swan Lake Historic
Preservation Overlay District.

DENIED PROPOSAL

Replacement of six windows

Performing any work described under the Denied Proposal is a violation of the Zoning
Ordinance and may result in revocation of building permits and/or code enforcement.

m Jlakoim fﬂM‘ ﬂ‘l/’.‘

Roy Malcolm Porter, Jr.
Historic Preservation Officer, City of Tulsa

Date issued: September 26, 2017
Number: HP-17-092

175 East 2™ Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103 | 918-576-5687 | fax 918699-3417
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Tuesday, September 26,
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HP PERMIT NUMBER: HP-17-092

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1710 S TRENTON AVE

DISTRICT: SWAN LAKE HISTORIC DISTRICT

APPLICANT: BRIDGETTE J. STAUB

REPRESENTATIVES: NONE

A. CASE ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION
1. Replacement of six windows

B. BACKGROUND

DATE OF CONSTRUCTION: CA. 1940

ZONED HISTORIC PRESERVATION: 1994

NATIONAL REGISTER LISTING: SWAN LAKE HISTORIC DISTRICT, 1998
CONTRIBUTING STRUCTURE: YES

PREVIOUS ACTIONS: NONE

C.

ISSUES AND CONSIDERATIONS
1. Replacement of six windows
i. The applicant has proposed the replacement of six windows. According to the applicant’s

assessment, the windows have been damaged and are no longer energy efficient. During
review of the application by the Tulsa Preservation Commission on September 14, addi-
tional information about the windows selected for replacement was requested, and an
extension of the review was granted.

i. Reference: Unified Design Guidelines - Residential Structures

SECTION A - GUIDELINES FOR REHABILITATION OF EXISTING STRUCTURES

A.1 General Requirements

A.1.1 Retain and preserve the existing historic architectural elements of your
home.

A.1.2 If replacement of historic architectural elements is necessary, match the size,
shape, pattern, texture, and directional orientation of the original historic elements.

A.1.3 Ensure that work is consistent with the architectural style and period details of your
home.

A.1.4 Return the structure to its original historic appearance using physical or pictorial
evidence, rather than conjectural designs.

Page 1 of 18
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HP-17-092

A.4 Windows and Window Trim

A.4.1 Retain and preserve original historic windows, including glazing, trim,
muntins, and character-defining details.

A.4.4 To gain thermal efficiency, storm windows which maintain the appear-
ance and allow maximum visibility of the original historic windows, may be
installed. Unfinished and clear-finished metals are not allowed. (Storm
windows can be staff approved.)

A.4.5 if replacement of deteriorated windows is necessary, match the original
historic windows in sash design, size, shape, muntin pattern, location,
glazing area and tint. Insulated glass (double pane) windows may be used.
Exterior muntins are required on simulated divided light windows.

.1 Brady Heights - Match the original historic window material.

A.4.6 If replacement of deteriorated trim is necessary, match the appearance,

size, shape, pattern, texture, and detailing of the original historic trim.

Page 2 of 18
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HP-17-092

EXISTING CONDITIONS
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Tulsa Preservation Commission

Regular Meeting
September 26, 2017
4:30 P.M.
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Swan Lake

1710 S. Trenton Ave.

Applicant: Bridgette J. Staub
Request:
1. Replacement of six windows

Unified Design Guidelines - Residential Structures

A.4 Windows and Window Trim

A.4.1 Retain and preserve original historic windows, including glazing. trim,
muntins. and character-defining details

A.4.4 To gain thermal efficiency, storm windows which maintain the appear
ance and allow maximum visibility of the original historic windows. may be
installed. Unfinished and clear-finished metals are not allowed. (Storm
windows can be staff approved.)

A.4.5 If replacement of deteriorated windows is necessary. match the original
historic windows in sash design, size, shape. muntin pattern, location,
glazing area and tinl. Insulated glass (double pane) windows may be used.
Exterior muntins are required on simulated divided light windows
1 Brady Heights - Match the original historic window material

A.4.6 If replacement of deteriorated trim is necessary, match the appearance.,
size. shape. pattern. texture. and detailing of the onginal historic tnm
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Yorktown

1624 S. Victor Ave.

Applicant: Shaun Schaefer

Requests:
1. Installation of aluminum.covers on window frames
2. Installation of aluminum covers on trim on doors

Application to amend previous approval of an application
by Tulsa Preservation Commission on July 25, 2017




Yorktown

1624 S. Victor Ave.

Yorktown

1624 S. Victor Ave.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9312 Case Number: BOA-22357
CZM: 38

CD:5

A-P#: 9371

HEARING DATE: 11/07/2017 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Royce Ellington

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 927 sq. ft. to
allow 1200 sq. ft. (Section 45.035); Variance to allow a non-all-weather parking surface material
(Section 55.090-F); Special Exception to allow a fence greater than 4 ft. in height in the required
street setback (Section 70.120).

LOCATION: 9200 E 13 ST S ZONED: RS-1
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 2.15 Acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: BEG 1346.7S & 960E NWC NE TH S305.43 E335 N305.43 W335 POB
LESS S25 SEC 12 19 13, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Surrounding Properties:
BOA 20468; on 03.27.07 the Board approved a variance from 750 sq. ft. to 1350 sq. ft. to permit
an accessory building on an RS-1 district lot. Located at 8929 E 13 St S (E of the NE/c of E. 13th
Street and S. 89th E Ave.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood” and an “Area of Stability”.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's
existing single-family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

I 2
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ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-1 zoned residences.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The Code states that detached accessory buildings are limited to a floor area of 500 sq. ft. or 40% of
the principal dwelling (whichever is greater). The existing residence on the lot is 2319 sq. ft;
therefore, the maximum allowed floor area for detached accessory buildings on the lot is 927 sq. ft.
(40% of the principal residence). The applicant has requested a Variance to increase the maximum
permitted floor area of a detached accessory building (pole barn) on the lot to 1200 sq. ft.

As shown in the attached plan the property owner is proposing a chain-link fence 5 ft. tall within the
required 35 ft. street setback of the property. The Code (Section 45.080) limits fence and wall heights
in the required street setback of residential districts to 4 feet. However, the Code permits the Board to
modify the height limitation through special exception approval.

The applicant has also requested a Variance to allow a non-all-weather parking surface to allow the
existing gravel driveway and a new gravel driveway from S. 93" E. Ave. The applicant provided the
following statement: “If the building was smaller it would not be able to house my boat, extended cab-
truck and yard equipment. The gravel drive will not be used daily; gravel will allow good drainage;
and a lot of my neighbors have gravel driveways.”

As the writing of this case report staff has not received any comments for the neighbors or
surrounding property owners.

Sample Motion:

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed
927 sq. ft. to allow 1200 sq. ft. (Section 45.035); Variance to allow a non-all-weather parking surface
material (Section 55.090-F); Special Exception to allow a fence greater than 4 ft. in height in the
required street setback area (Section 70.120).

¢ Finding the hardship(s) to be

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

In granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner,
have been established:

“a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would
result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification; q 3
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d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of

adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

q.4
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Case No. 20466
Action Requested:
Minor Variance of the rear yard requirement from 25 ft. to 20 ft. to permit a small
addition (Section 403), located: 2131 East 27" Street South.

Ms. Stead asked if this case could be considered as a modification of a previously
approved site plan. Mr. Ackermann stated a modification is less intensive and
would be more than adequately advertised.

Mr. White abstained from this case.

Presentation:
Alan Madewell, 5314 South Yale, represented the owners of the property, Dan
and Kimberly Jordan. They are adding an open, covered porch to the back of an
existing structure, which was the original garage to this 1930’s house. Itisin a
historic neighborhood. Previously the garage connected to the original house with

an addition,

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties who wished to speak.

Board Action:
On Motion of Stead, the Board voted 4-0-1 (Stephens, Henke, Stead, Tidwell
"aye"; no "nays”; White "abstained”; no "absences") to APPROVE a Modification to
a previously approved site plan to permit an addition, per plan dated 02-09-07, on
the following described property:

LT 12 & PRT LT 11 BEG SECR LT 1 TH W50 N TO PT 48W NEC LT 11 E48
S$138.15 POB & PRT LT 13 BEG SWC THN TO NWC TH E40 S TO PT 40E
SWC TH W40 POB BLK 4 , FOREST HILLS, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State

of Oklahoma

LR R RS S SRS

----------

Case No. 20468
Action Requested:
Variance of the maximum square footage permitted for detached accessory

buildings in the RS-1 district from 750 sq. ft. to 1325 sq. ft. (Sect. 402.B.1.d),
located: 8929 East 13" Str@nuth.

Presentation: (
Mike Cox, 8968 East 13" Street, pepresented his son, Jeff Cox, who is purchasing

his house. It is almost a one-acr They propose to add on two rooms, as the

family is growing. You need lawn 9!15? ment for this size of a lot and a place to
store it. After the garage was built, he/discovered there was no building permit. A

site plan, photographs and a petition were provided (Exhibit H-1, H-2 and H-3).

03:27:07:953 (14)
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Jeff Cox, 8929 East 13" Street, stated there is one garage door on the front and
another on the northwest corner making it a drive-through garage.

Comments and Questions:
Ms. Stead informed them that they would need a paved drive. She advised them
that the Board usually specifies that it never be for living quarters or a business.
Mr. Cox read a letter from Joan Hess, a neighbor who had to leave the meeting, in
support of the application, she noted that the neighbors to Jeff Cox also have large

accessory buildings.

Interested Parties:
There were no interested parties who wished to speak.

Board Action:
On Motion of Stead, the Bq@g&» voted 5-0-0 (White, Stephens, Henke, Stead,
Tidwell “aye”; no "nays”; no "abgtéptions”; no “absences”) to APPROVE a Variance
of the maximum square footage%pegmitted for detached accessory buildings in the
RS-1 district from 750 sq. fi. to 1%825_sq. ft., subject to the entire driving surface
being constructed of asphalt or caficfeie, including any driveway going to the
northwest entrance, per plan, by reasbr.ef extraordinary or exceptional conditions
or circumstances which are peculiar to thgdand, structure or building involved, the
literal enforcement of the terms of the CBde would result in unnecessary hardship;
that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be
granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan, on the

following described property:

BEG AT PT 1296.69S & 660E OF NWC NW NE FOR BEG THN305.425 W82.5
S305.425 E82.5 POB SEC 12 19 13, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

wod kK ok k h ok ko

----------

Case No. 20471
Action Requested:
Modification of conditions from a previous approval (BOA-20373) to permit
flexibility in the location of up to 5,000 sq. ft. of restaurant space within the subject
property, located: Northwest corner of 35" Place and South Peoria Avenue and the
Southwest corner of 34" Street and Peoria.

Mr. Cuthbertson noted that a protest letter was regarding additional square
footage. This application is not for additional square footage but to move the
previously approved square footage around on the subject property.

Mr. Stephens recused himself, out at 3:51 p.m.

03:27:07:953 (15)
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Roxce Ellington

From: Royce Ellington <royceellington@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2017 2:48 PM

To: Royce Ellington

Subject: Fwd:

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Alice Ellington <royceellington@gmail.com>

Date: October 5, 2017 at 2:42:40 PM CDT
To: rOYCE e pOO <royceellington@gmail.com>

Q.1
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Roxce Ellington — —

From: Royce Ellington <royceellington@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2017 2:55 PM

To: Royce Ellington

Subject: Fwd:

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Alice Ellington <royceellington@gmail.com>
Date: October 5, 2017 at 2:52:38 PM CDT
To: rOYCE e pOO <royceellington@gmail.com>

a1y



Sent from my iPhone
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Roxce EIIington b : =

From: Royce Ellington <royceellington@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2017 2:55 PM

To: Royce Ellington

Subject: Fwd:

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Alice Ellington <royceellington@gmail.com>
Date: October 5, 2017 at 2:51:48 PM CDT
To: rOYCE e pOO <royceellington@gmail.com>




Sent from my iPhone
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JEFF S. TAYLOR

ZONING OFFICIAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANS EXAMINER % O‘j 175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
TEL (918)596-7637 O
jstaylor@cityoftulsa.org TUisp

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

LOD Number: 1036502-1 October 05, 2017
ROYCE ELLINGTON Phone: (918)638-6318
HOMEOWNERS Fax: (918)712-2311

9200 E 13 ST

TULSA, OK 74112

APPLICATION NO: 9371 (PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 9200 E 013 ST S I-ST
Description: 5' Chain link; 11' X 270" driveway; 30’ X 40' X 14' Pole Barn

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 W. 2nd ST, 8t FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A “RECORD SEARCH’ [ ]IS [ x 1IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH” ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. 9371 9200 E 013 ST S I-ST October 05, 2017 |

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified In the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

1. 45.030-A RE and RS-1 Districts
In RE and RS-1 districts, the total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory buildings and accessory
buildings not erected as an integral part of the principal residential building may not exceed 750 square
feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure, whichever is greater.

Review comments: You are proposing 1200 sq ft of detached accessory structure. The proposed
detached structure exceeds 750 sq ft and 40% of the size of your house. Based on the size of your house
(2319 sq ft) you are allowed 927 sq ft of detached accessory structures on your lot. Reduce the size of
your proposed detached accessory structure to be less than 927 sq ft or apply to BOA for a variance to
allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure.

2. 55.090-F Surfacing. All off-street parking areas must be surfaced with a dustless, all-weather surface
unless otherwise expressly stated in this zoning code. Pervious pavement or pervious pavement systems
are allowed subject to the supplemental regulations of §55.090-F4. Parking area surfacing must be
completed prior to initiation of the use to be served by the parking.

Review Comments: Provide an all-weather parking surface from the public street to the garage or apply
to the Board of Adjustment for a Variance (section 70.120) to allow a material other than an approved
material meeting the requirements of 55.090-F.

3. 45.080-A Fences and walls within required building setbacks may not exceed 8 feet in height, except
that in required street setbacks fences and walls may not exceed 4 feet in height. However' in R zoned
districts, fences up to 8 feet in height are permitted in side street setbacks of detached houses or
duplexes located on corner lots and in street setbacks abutting the rear lot line of houses and duplexes
located on double frontage lots. The board of adjustment is authorized to modify these fence and wall
regulations in accordance with the special exception procedures of Section 70.120.

Review Comments- Provide documentation indicating the proposed fence located in the street setback
will not exceed 4’ in height measured from grade or apply to BOA for a special exception to allow a fence
to exceed 4’ in height in a street setback.

2
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This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upen request by the applicant.

END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE

APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

q.a\
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 0213 Case Number: BOA-22358
CZM: 21

CD: 1

A-P#: 9292

HEARING DATE: 11/07/2017 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Kerry Verner

ACTION REQUESTED: Spacing Verification for a liquor store in the CS district (Section 40.300)
from plasma centers, day labor hiring, bail bond offices, other liquor stores, and pawn shops.

LOCATION: 4521 N MARTIN LUTHER KING JR BV E ZONED: CS
PRESENT USE: Vacant Commercial Building TRACT SIZE: 11669.77 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: BEG 50E & 515.49S NWC NW TH NELY 173.2 N52.29 W170 S85 TO
BEG SEC 13 20 12, SUBURBAN ACRES FOURTH ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
None relevant.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “Town Center” and an “Area of Growth”.

Town Centers are medium-scale, one to five story mixed-use areas intended to serve a larger area
of neighborhoods than Neighborhood centers, with retail, dining, and services and employment. They
can include apartments, condominiums, and townhouses with small lot single family homes at the
edges. A Town Center also may contain offices that employ nearby residents.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is abutted by RS-3 zoned residences on
the south; CS zoning on the north and east. N M.L.K. Jr. Blvd. and RS-3 zoning abuts the site on the
west.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The Code requires a liquor store to meet the spacing requirements provided in Section 40.300 as

follows:
Plasma centers, day labor hiring centers, liquor stores, bail bond offices and pawn shops
must be separated by a minimum distance of 300 feet, if bail bond offices located within the CBD
district are not subject to this separation requirement. The separation distance requirement must
be measured in a straight line from the nearest perimeter wall of the portion of the building

\Q. &
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occupied by one of the subject uses to the nearest perimeter wall of the portion of the building of
any other subject use.

A liquor store is a use allowed by right in the CS district provided the spacing is verified. The
applicant submitted an exhibit measuring 300 ft. from the boundaries of the subject site that will
contain the proposed liquor store. The existing businesses and uses of the properties within 300 ft.
of the site were labeled in support of the verification.

During a site visit staff did not notice any of the above-mentioned conflicting uses within 300 ft. of the
proposed space. The spacing from the perimeter wall for the proposed liquor store appears to meet
the spacing requirement as stated in Section 40.300.

The verification is executed through a public hearing to ensure that surrounding property owners are
notified and can provide information to the Board relevant to the verification.

The Board must find that the proposed liquor store meets or does not meet the spacing requirement.
Sample language that can be utilized by the Board in verifying the spacing requirement:

| move that based upon the facts in this matter as they presently exist, we accept the
applicant's verification of spacing for the proposed liquor store subject to the action of the

Board being void should another liquor store or other conflicting use be established prior to
the establishment of this liquor store.

\Q.3
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CHUCK LANGE
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
TEL (918)596-9688

clange @ cityoftulsa.org

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

LOD Number: 1027055-2 September 28, 2017

KERRY VERNER Phone: (918)629-9242
OWNER

2035 E54 STN

TULSA, OK 74130

APPLICATIONNO: 9292 (pPLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 4521 N MARTIN LUTHER KING BL E
Description: New liquor store

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 W. 2" ST., 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A “RECORD SEARCH” [ X 1IS [ 1IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH” ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. 9292 4521 N MARTIN LUTHER KING BL E September 28, 2017

Note: Please direct all questions concerning spacing verifications and all questions regarding BOA or
application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your responsibility to submit to our
offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making body affecting the status of
your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not act as your legal or
responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf. Staff review comments may
sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The permit applicant is
responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and submit the selected
compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor recommendation as to any optimal
method of code solution for the project.

1. UNRESOLVED Sec.15.020 Table 15-2: Your proposed liquor store is designated a Commercial/Retail
Sales/Convenience Goods/Liquor Store Use and is located in a CS district. Liquor Stores, plasma centers,
day labor hiring centers, bail bond offices and pawn shops must be separated by a minimum distance of
300 feet (Sec.40.300-A). For uses established after July 1, 2001, the separation distance requirement of
Sec.40.300-A must be measured in a straight line from the nearest perimeter wall of the portion of the
building occupied by one of the subject uses to the nearest perimeter wall of the portion of the building of
any other subject use.

Figure 40-11: Measurement of Required Use Separation
(Permits Issued after 7/1/2001)

. use use
min. 300

1
subject ; ] subject

sfreet

Review comment: Submit a spacing verification reviewd and approved per Sec.70.110.

» ACTION REQUIRED: The 300’ spacing is verified by the BOA. Please contact BOA staff (Nikita Moye)
for assistance with the spacing verification. Phone number: 918-584-7526.

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END — ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

2
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KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

\0.\0



BOA-22351 — MICHAEL KEESTER

APPLICATION WAS WITHDRAWN BY STAFF
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REQUEST FOR REFUND

Case No. BOA-22351

The applicant, Hall Estill, 320 South Boston, Suite 200, Tulsa, Oklahoma, 74103
made application to the City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment, asked for a refund of

fees paid for an application for:

Variance () Special Exception ()

Verification () Appeal ( X ) Modification ()

From the COT BOA ( X ) County BOA ( )

Fees Paid Fees Used

Base Request $250.00 00.00

Additional Requests 00.00 00.00

Newspaper Publication 80.00 00.00
| Sign (Special Exception Uses in COT only) 00.00 00.00

300’ Property Owners Mailing and Postage 45.00 00.00

Application Subtotal: 375.00 00.00

Notice Subtotal: 375.00 00.00

Total Fees Paid: 375.00 00.00

Recommended Refund: $375.00

The application was withdrawn: yes ( X ) no ()

The staff recommends the refund listed above.

/ -
Per staff: /;tf)ﬁ/‘;&v (O G%U

I\!Iikita Moye,/Sénior Planner
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ELECTION OF OFFICERS:

CURRENT BOARD:
CHAIR - Stuart Van De Wiele
VICE CHAIR - OPEN
SECRETARY - Tom Flanagan
MEMBER - Carolyn Back
MEMBER - Austin Bond
MEMBER - Briana Ross
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